74th Congress, 1st Session - - - - - House Document No. 145

REFUNDS AND CREDITS
OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES
1933

REPORT
0r
THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL
REVENUE TAXATION

PURSUANT TO SECTION 710 OF THE REVENUE
ACT OF 1928

AND

REPORT OF THE STAFF OF THE JOINT
COMMITTEE TO THE COMMITTEE

MAR_CH 25, 1935.—Referred to the Committee on Ways and
Means and ordered to be printed

UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON : 1935




JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

SENATE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
PAT HARRISON, Mississippi, Vice Chairman ROBERT L. DOUGHTON, North Carolina,
WILLIAM H. KING, Utah Chairman
WALTER F. GEORGE, Georgia SAMUEL B. HILL, Washington
JAMES COUZENS, Michigan THOMAS H. CULLEN, New York
HENRY W. KEYES, New Hampshire ALLEN T. TREADWAY, Massachusetts

ISAAC BACHARACH, New Jersey
BRrYANT C. BROWN, Secretary
L. H. PAREER, Chief of Staff
G. D. CHESTEEN, Assistant Chief COLIN F. STAM, Counsel

hog



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

JoinT COMMITTEE oN INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
_ Washington, March 25, 1 935,
The SpEAkER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: Pursuant to section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928, I have
the honor to submit a report by the Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation, dated March 22, 1935, covering refunds and
credits of internal revenue taxes for the calendar year 1933.

Very respectfully,
RoszerT L. DougrTON, Chairman.

ox



REePORT oF THE JOINT CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION
(Pursuant to the Revenue Act of 1928)

WasuingTon, D. C., March 22, 1935.

Section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928 requires that all refunds and
credits in excess of $75,000 shall be reported to the Joint Committee
on Internal Revenue Taxation by the Commissioner of Internal Reve-
nue. This section also requires an annual report to the Congress of
such refunds and credits, including the names of all persons to whom
amounts are credited or payments made, together with the amounts
credited or paid to each.

Pursuant to the above provision of law, the joint committee has
caused its staff to examine all such refunds and credits made by the
Commissioner during the calendar year 1933, and to submit a report
thereon to the committee. This is the sixth report made under the
Revenue Act of 1928. The first report was submitted on June 8,
1929, and covered the period June 1 to December 31, 1928. The
second report was made on June 20, 1930, and embraced the calendar
year 1929. The third report was made on January 12, 1932, and
covered the calendar year 1930. The fourth report was made on
January 28, 1933, and covered the calendar year 1931. The fifth
report was made March 9, 1934, and covered the calendar year 1932.

A complete copy of the report for the calendar year 1933 is attached
hereto. Part I of this report contains a list of the names of all persons
to whom refunds or credits have been made and shows the amounts
paid or credited to each. The committee submits this list and states
that if agrees with the records of the Treasury Department.

While 1t is not required by law, the committee deems it advisable
also to submit to the Congress part IT and part I1I of the staft report.
These parts cover an analysis and general survey of overassessments.
The committee does not specifically approve or disapprove of part IT
and part ITI of the report. The Treasury Department has prepared
an analysis of the overassessments reported to the joint committee
and this has been included as a supplement to part II.

Respectfully,
RoserT L. DouGHTON,
Chairman.



LETTER OF SUBMITTAL

ConGrEss OF THE UNITED STATES,
Joint CoMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION,
Washington, January 1, 1935.
Hon. RoBerT L. DoveHTON,
Chairman Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Tazxation,
Washington, D. C.

My DEear MR. CralrMAN: There is submitted herewith a report
on refunds and credits of internal revenue taxes in excess of $75,000,
as required by section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928.

The report covers the calendar year 1933 and may be summarized
as follows:

1. The total overassessments, including interest, in excess of the
$75,000 limit, for the calendar year 1933 amount fo $24,176,972.38.
This is conmderably less than such overassessments, 1nclud1ng in-
terest, for the calendar year 1932, which amounted to $35,233,7 33.64.

2. Taken as a whole, the final determinations of the Commissioner
in these cases have been carefully and accurately made, and are not
open to serious criticism. In disposing of a few of the old cases which
have been pending for years, d %erences of opinion have inevitably
arisen, but the Department has cooperated in every way by making
a review of all the issues raised.

Respectfully submitted.

L. H. PARKER,
Chief of Staff.

v






REPORT ON REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE
TAXES, 1933

ForEwWORD

Refunds and credits of internal revenue taxes in excess of $75,000
have been reported to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue
Taxation by the Commissioner since February 28, 1927, with the
exception of the period from April 25, to May 29, 1928. These
reports were first required under the First Deficiency Act, 1927. (H.
R. 16462, Feb. 28, 1927, ch. 226, 44 Stat. 1254.) This act contained
the following provision:

Refunding taxes illegally collected: For refunding taxes illegally collected
under the provisions of sections 3220 and 3689, Revised Statutes, as amended by
the Revenue Acts of 1918, 1921, 1924, and 1926, including the payment of claims
for the fiscal year 1928 and prior years, $175,000,000, to remain available until
June 30, 1928: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be available
for paying any claims allowed in excess of $75,000 until after the expiration of
sixty days from the date upon which a report giving the name of the person to
whom the refund is to be made, the amount of the refund, and a summary of the
facts and the decision of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue is submitted to
the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.

No reports were required in the First Deficiency Act, 1928 (Dec.
22,1927, ch. 5,45 Stat. 30), or in the Treasury Appropriation Act of
March 5, 1928 (ch. 126, 45 Stat. 162). But the Revenue Act of 1928,
in section 710, specifically required the Commissioner to make such
reports to the joint committee. Section 710 of the Revenue Act of
1928 reads as follows:

Sec. 710. Refunds and credits to be referred to joint committee: No refund
or credit of any income, war-profits, estate, or gift tax, in excess of 375,000, shall
be made after the enactment of this act, until after the expiration of thirty days
from the date upon which a report giving the name of the person to whom the
refund or credit is to be made, the amount of such refund or credit, and a sum-
mary of the facts and the decision of the Commissioner of Internal Revenue is
submitted to the Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation. A report to
Congress shall be made annually by such committee of such refunds and credits,
including the names of all persons and corporations, to whom amounts are cred-
ited or payments are made, together with the amounts credited or paid to each.

As the Revenue Act of 1928 was not enacted until May 29, 1928,
and as the appropriation under the First Deficiency Act, 1927, became
exhausted on April 25, 1928, the Commissioner did not report to the
joint committee any credits or refunds made during the period April
25, to May 29, 1928. The first report submitted to Congress (H.
Doc 43, 71st Cong., 1st sess.) under the Revenue Act of 1928 covered
the 7-month period from May 29 to December 31, 1928. However,
there was included in this report an analysis of the refunds made
during the 14-month period February 28, 1927, to April 24, 1928, and
Teported to the committee pursuant to the First Deficiency Act,
1927. The second report on refunds and credits was made by the

1



Y REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

joint committee to Congress on June 20, 1930. This report (H.
Doc. 478, 71st Cong., 2d sess.) covered all refunds and credits in
excess of $75,000 reported to the joint committee by the Commissioner
during the calendar year 1929. The third report on refunds and
credits was made on January 12, 1932. This report (H. Doc. 223,
72d Cong., 1st sess.) embraced all refunds and credits in excess of
875,000 reported to the joint committee by the Commissioner during
the calendar year 1930. The fourth report on refunds and credits
was made on January 30, 1933 (H. Doc. 535, 72d Cong., 2d sess.),
and covered all refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 reported to the
joint committee by the Commissioner during the calendar year 1931.
The fifth report on refunds and credits was made on March 9, 1934
(H. Doc. 279, 73d Cong., 2d sess.), and included all refunds and
credits in excess of $75,000 reported to the joint committee by the
Commissioner during the calendar year 1932. The report now sub-
mitted constitutes the sixth report and embraces the refunds and
credits in excess of $75,000 reported by the Commissioner to the
committee during the calendar year 1933.

There has been no change in the policy of the committee as to its
functions with respect to its examination of refunds and credits since
the publication of the first report. In the first report the intent of
Congress in requiring such examination was analyzed as follows:

First. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee should
inform the Congress not only as to the amounts of the refunds and
credits over $75,000, but also as to the principal causes of such
repayments.

Second. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee
and its stafl should study these cases in order to inform themselves as.
to the practical operation and effect of our internal-revenue system
of taxation.

Third. It appeared to be the purpose that the joint committee, or its
authorized agents, should call to the attention of the Treasury
Department any final tax determinations resulting in refunds or
credits which might seem erroneous, or doubtful, or worthy of further
investigation and review.

The above-named purposes have been carefully kept in mind during
the entire period during which refunds and credits have been submitted
to the committee. It has been recognized, however, that the com-
mittee has no actual power of approval or disapproval of these refund
cases, and that the duty of the committee in this respect has been
fulfilled when comments or criticisms have been submitted to the
Treasury for consideration.

SUMMARY

This report is divided into three parts:

Part I consists of a list of refunds and credits in excess of $75,000
allowed in the calendar year 1933, which list is required to be reported
to the Congress under section 710 of the Revenue Act of 1928.

Part IT contains an analysis of overassessments. This analysis
shows the total amounts of the overassessments and the prineipal
causes for their allowance. There is also contained in part 11 a brief
résumé of each case, alphabetically arranged. An analysis of these
overassessments has also been prepared by the Treasury Department
and is included as a supplement to part 1I.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 3

Part 111 consists of a general survey of the overassessment situation.

The most important facts and conclusions presented in the report
are summarized as follows:

1. The total overassessments, including interest, allowed during
the calendar year 1933 in cases involving refunds and credits over
$75,000 amounted to $24,176,972.38. This total comprises not only
refunds and credits but also the abatements included with these ad-
justments. The rate of overassessment was, therefore, $2,014,748
per month. From February 1927 to December 1932, the average
monthly rate of overassessment with interest was $6,830,722. The
rate in 1933, therefore, represents a decrease of 70 percent over the
average rate for the preceding 5 years and 9 months. hile the de-
cline In tax adjustments is significant as to the allowances made, it
is not truly indicative of the decrease in Treasury outgo due to the
inclusion of abatements.

2. A more conservative picture of the sitation in 1933 may be shown
by comparing the monthly rates at which credits and refunds have been
made in that year with previous years. Credits and refunds directly
affect the revenue whereas abatements represent merely the elimina-
tion of an incorrect charge on the books of the Government. For
the period from February 1927 to December 1928 the average monthly
rate at which taxes were refunded and credited, not including interest,
amounted to $6,945,717. For the calendar years 1929, 1930, 1931,
and 1932, the average monthly rate was $4,514,387; $4,571,011;
$2,144,652, and $1,909,431, respectively. For the calendar year
1933, this rate was $1,334,307. Thus the rate for the calendar year
1929 decreased 35 percent over the preceding period while the rate
for 1930 increased about 1 percent over that for 1929. The monthly
rate for 1931 was 53 percent less than for 1930 and the monthly rate
for 1932 was 11 percent less than for 1931. The monthly rate for
1933 shows a further decrease of 30 percent in comparison with the
1932 refundment rate. It is believed the decline in refunds and
credits will continue for the next few years. However, the era of
high tax rates now being entered into will no doubt ultimately con-
tribute to increase the refunds and back tax collections in the future.

3. Cash refunds allowed in excess of $75,000 amounted to only
$5,452,616 in 1933, in comparison with cash refunds of $12,157,574
in 1932. This shows a decrease of about 56 percent.

4. The principal causes of the overassessments reported to the
committee during 1933 are as follows:

Percen Percent
18. 5 | Order of Board of Tax Appeals- 10. 7
14. 5 | Reallocation of income________ 72
12, 98|sAmortizationaed - ces SR’ T8 4.3

From the above table, it is apparent that the chief cause of the
overassessments reported for the period covered by this report is
due to the application of the consolidated-returns provision. Many
difficult questions have arisen in respect to the application of this
provision, especially under the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921. The
1924 act was changed so as to remove some of the difficulties and
changes in the Revenue Act of 1928 improved the situation to a
still greater extent. Attention is drawn to the fact that the Revenue
Act of 1934 abolishes the consolidated return except as to railroads.

89850—35——2




4 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

The second principal cause of the overassessments may he ascribed
to adjustments in estate taxes. 'The prinicpal cause of the 1930
and 1931 overassessments, as well as a major contributing cause since
1927, was due to this classification. A considerable portion of
refunds under this section is due to the increase in credit for inheritance
taxes paid to the States, to the revaluation of real or personal prop-
erty, and to additional administrative expenses not shown on the
original return.

The third major contributing cause of this year’s overassessments
is attributable to allowances of additional deductions for depreci-
ation. The Treasury Department promulgated during 1934 addi-
tional regulations which are expected to result in more uniform treat-
ment of depreciation cases. It is hoped that these regulations will
prevent excessive allowances in the future.

The next cause of the 1933 overassessments, shown above, pertains
to overassessments of taxes made pursuant to the final order of the
United States Board of Tax Appeals. These cases are of diversified
character and are usually settled by stipulation between the taxpayer
and the Bureau.

5. Of the overassessments reported for the calendar year 1933,
$6,499,580, or approximately 51 percent, represents the refundment
of taxes for the excess-profits tax years 1917 to 1921, inclusive. The
interest on these overassessments totals $3,914,750. The overassess-
ments attributable to the excess-profits tax years reported during
1932 totaled $14,438,590 and comprised 54 percent of the allowances
for that year. It may thus be seen that although these cases are
still representative of over one-half of the allowances made, they are
steadily declining. The extent to which they are being settled is
shown by the following comparative table:

Ratio of overassessments for the excess-profits tax years to total overassessments

Percent
14-month period: Feb. 28, 1927, to Apr. 24, 1928 _ _ _ oo o 88
7-month period: May 29 to Dee, 31, 10282 _ - 200 S ST S —— 77
12-month period:
Jan. 1¥tofDcck IR0, L MRS W S N me ST T 71
Jan$ 1steDect 31, 19300 S0 = vassnin . il i I . 59
Jan. 1te Dec i3 1RR1IG31 SR 0= 1 uns L _n T . 53
Jan. l tor IDce. s SiNIIG 305 S S U S 54
Jan. 1 to Decs 31, 193300 _ 8 N T 51

6. In the majority of cases, the refunds and credits reported by the
Commissioner have not been open to serious criticism. Differences of
opinion have, however, arisen in the closing of some of these claims.

During the calendar year 1933, 54 cases were reported to the com-
mittee. Serious differences of opinion arose between the Treasury and
the staff of the committee in 10 cases. In regard to the 10 scemingly
doubtful cases, after special investigation the following classification
can be made:

Six cases were eventually allowed by the Bureau after further
investigation and review.

Three cases still appeared doubtful either as to the law or the facts
and are being withheld pending further investigation.

One case was changed to conform to the views of the joint com-
mittee and its staff, resulting in a net saving to the Government of
$61,120.66.



Part I

LIST OF CREDITS AND REFUNDS
OF OVER §75,000 EACH
FOR THE
CALENDAR YEAR 1933

(As required by Section 710, Revenue Act of 1928)







7

REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

‘1261

1204 9[qexe] 07 PIIIPId 69°Z00‘STI$ JO Junows

oY UT 1S0I0UI OS[B ‘S098)S POIIT() 0Y] 01 SSOUPSIGIPTI UE Y14 TO[ISTU0) T [BIoUar) I0[[o13dwop) Aq JUOTIS[}}AS 19911 10] P[OY 00" 268 £4 IO ISOINNUL PUR G080 FI$ JO JUNOWE ST, ¢
"65°£28'08% ‘8261 PUB AZ6T 10) SAIOUSIOGAp posodoid yjjm TOHILUUod UI PIOYURIA 69'887 03$ /SPEOI[EY JO [eIoUep J0J00II(T AQ POWISSY y

'Zg61 120K 9[qEXE] 0} PAIPAID 1SIOUT UL 07798 Fe$ JO JUNOWE Oy, ¢

‘uorjesriseaur 3uipued ‘pajsnlpeuf) g

‘00 Sururpy Yeddog epuodBUY 8] Jsurese A9USOYep © YIIA UO[J09UU09 Ul JUSWIISNIPE 10J PRUUIIA ¥

2729  [9%°980 ‘01 |.070L0'88% T 82 '28¢ ‘OFTS |98 29€ ‘F82$ 8% 283 ‘9¥1$ i e e 0861 |77 uulpy ‘[med ‘1§ ‘J0 08159 .mmﬁﬂﬁe.w%%&
.......... ot Sofmmmmommt oo e omomomoosjm o msmmsmsojemssmnmcsenomommnomeooeoom o= o= oo oG161 ‘ST6T |-SSUNOX  ‘solrelplsqus pue .oOuEE srouboIy
€861 HOUVIN

........ 07 '290 ‘279 |8F ‘F¥E 795 ‘T |00 ‘108 ‘99T €€ ‘G4 ‘PES ‘T|66 ‘03T ‘90T ‘€ (36 'TL0 ‘992 (60 '8G6 ‘BI0 ‘T[67 ‘09€ ‘69C (==~~~ "TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT{TToTTTTTmmmoommsmmomsoomesoemstetto[RI0,
FL'0S |83'0LL'6C |L9°LLF'66  |TTTTTTTTTT 08 23S ‘80T [27°000°002  |08°288 ‘g0T |~ A 1261 |~"""" IR ‘oospuelg ues “oQ Inof Ariedg
¢'JI0X MON ‘SeLIBIpISqUS pue
26°09 (VG °L%Z‘2cS |96°7€9'88% |TTTTTTTTTTC 19 ‘P81 ‘G8L |39 "L68 ‘282 ‘T |L€ ‘€T FLTOT'G8L |~ T w-eﬁu_waﬁ 0 jJodsuely, 3 WNALOIPJ ngﬁvaomn_%m
y ‘OAISTI[OUL 301
0665 |TTTTTTTTTTTT BS°299°838 |00 T08 ‘9915108 689 ‘BTT (99 °02L ¥E€6 |TTTTTTTTTTTT 08 °689 ‘gTT |~777TTTTTT ‘7261 03 5261 ‘6161 ‘SI6T | ‘SmquIn[op “op ‘AY Ae[RA SUINOOH OUJ,
£ OUIBTAL ‘puBlIod 0D
00°00T |[3€'8gB‘I8 ["~~""TTTTToo[TTTTTTTTTC [ 8A B kA [+ G+ ot ¢4 S I [ G A Y 0G6T | JUSIT 7§ ABA[BY I9MOJ U}[EOAUOUIUION
£9°¢L  [2¥ QI ‘TS (83 LY LPIS [T 10 ‘9.8 ‘TTF$ |63 09€ ‘6958 |8L 939 ‘GT$ 62 098 ‘692$|™ """ 0861 [TUUIA ‘[Ned "3S ‘JO 0180 . IYSIA (T ‘SHOOIF
€861 AYVAYLHA
...................................................................................... i3 TTTTTTUTRR6L |TTTTTTTTTTT T SSRIAL ‘W0gsog o) N PRI
i AT . ¥ 1] O 130X MeN 0D Jeddop o[y
uorg PoMO[[e | SJUOUISSOSSE
.%Mwa 958103 mmauoﬁmﬂwm Ewm%%mwm ey —mnﬁwwmwvm spunjpey | supaIn Mﬁﬂ:@ DOAJOAUIL SIE0 X JIoAedxe] JO SSOIPDER PUB OWEN
qUedIs J -I0A0 99N [BUISLIO

€861 XYVANYVL

8461 Jo 19y anusaay a2y} fo 01y 298 fo suoiswoid
2Y) LopUN DNUARY DULIUT [0 1oUO0ISSIULULOD) ) i UOLDID,], ONUGADY JDULINUT U0 22))UULOT) JUL0 [ Y] 0] PalLodal $)PaLd pUD SPUnfay]

1 1avJ



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

8

===777="15e "02F ‘290 ‘1[S6 “LEF ‘9IS ‘ST{ES "LEZ ‘TTF S6 'STO ‘082 ‘T{9T ‘018 ‘818 ‘13|19 'FI€ 629 ‘T|6¥ 91S ‘1€0 ‘1|98 *FST ‘61T |~~~ ~"""""""TTTTTTTTT SpeEeTssssesesamaaes Rbhiet 13 TN .
10l [BS°LL8'CT  [LP°ST6'ETT Y |TTTTTTTTU{0€ €S8 LET  [LL°118°19€ ‘T |0€ €SB LET [T e | = & e TT08BT |TT T OIN “10139(T 00 I8() J0j0]\ plexqded
$6°09 |LL°TEQ'GEE |61 "GO ‘FSS ‘BI{™"T""TT"T"T|OR TSI '6TL  |6S L1Z ‘CIE ‘PI(FO LES '€0S |OL°FFO'SET |TTTTTTTTTTC ~~OT6T ‘GT6T ‘3BT ‘TT6I |Ter'BA ‘ayouroy 0D "AY UINSON B _wﬂ%_wwz
y1 TUIT
60°F  |F9°00G 'Ly [¥8 '6SE ‘867 ¥$ 509600 (8806 'SPG  |TTTTTTTTTT 7|69 "09% ‘011 |68 $ST ‘BII$|” dAISNPUI ‘8561 09 g61 | ‘syedrauuiiy “oy Jaded OUEIUQ ¥ BIOSIUUITA
e e R i it [kt R e AR 8I6T (LIGL =777 "7"7"7"" g ([ 'UOILY 'O SSEY) S10Ul(IL
FLZS  [SL°291°00 [L6°9B8'001 |65°9L6'8 |3£796T ‘01T [88°6O1'0cc  |T€ "96C ‘01T R PR e 8I61 ‘2161 |~~~ """""" a2 ¢ :E:amﬁﬂ. ‘00 1109 m.&naﬂh
90°28 [FS°6S8'BI {61 GS6 21T 30 "S6F 'SOE |I1°69L°SSy [FE '61C ‘G16 |11 '69L ‘88% 6T |~ "N 'U0Iaq[i] ‘JO 01150 ‘WIBUEIQY ‘IO3UBG
FPo2 [£9°092°O1  [BLUOBL'PI9 |TTTTTTTTTCUIIOCGTE RS |presoogs |ttt 9261 ~"""""""""z1 OWIQ ‘PURIAARID) 00 PEOI(IBY OLIy
cp'0L [I8°680°GE |60 GLO ‘20T 8T BLI ‘08 [T€°LT9'§OT [S9°GE8 ‘19  [1€°L39 ‘FOT TTT8E6T |TL N ‘Ta0qoT] J003u)sd .EEES.M.HH .m%nmo
11 B¢
0S°0c (€C'9c9°0p  |€270IE'6OF |TTTTTTC “=TTI1°9€6 ‘'c0T 8% BEL'QIG  {TTTTTTTTTTo 11°0€6°C0T {~~77"""""""|" AISN[IUL ‘2ZBT 03 ¢&61 | -S13d “"O0 SUIYIBIY SSBIH) MOPUL)| UBIUIWY
01'8d ‘03I0gs)g ‘4181
26°92 (99 €96 ‘6SFS |12 6L FS0 ‘2$[cO €SS ‘LIS (98 08E ‘6528 |06 T99 ‘088 ‘G386 ‘06T ‘FTTd (36 'S8T ‘Ge0$ |~T""T""=T="["eAIsnioul ‘9g6I 03 0Z61 | -PISqNS PUT ‘0D SSL[H MOpULY) UBIMIWY
€661 X VIV
7777 77|0L "SRL ‘Z0g ‘2[0S €59 ‘820 ‘S1{06 "LST LT [5T 'Z9€ ‘809 ‘E|€T '68S TIE ‘TE|9S "L0L 0L8 |L8°926 'FEL T|08°829 T  [TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTOOC S N e SRS B 15 A
o111 ‘oFeaty) ‘('0D sBH SIND
GEEZTN Sla e “joseeg Tt |t “==-108'8L9 ‘T 09°81€‘ct |77 B [ 08°820°'2$ | "eArsnjour ‘6161 03 L161 | OO A[IBULIO) SAMBIPISYNS UB “0() [IO dINJ
'8 ‘erdppead
60°FT [0k BST ‘TE6 ‘T|0F 23T ‘€66 ‘B1{~" """ b¥ FEE ‘TLS ‘G|61 008 '06G ‘BT FPOPYE TLE Bl ~TOAIS[IUL ‘IZ61 01 OI6L | ‘SOUTIPISqUS pur o) Y ‘3| CIOBALLSUUDG
LF¥L [CP OS98I (9% 7026 CHT |06 °LS1 OLIS|06 6LL 'OFC (92 'S06 '6S¢ (06 BLL'0FG |TTTTTTTTTT e FZ61 ‘€261 ‘S161 [~"8d ‘BIqd[apuIId A.u.:./u/u.,w w:m.ﬁcﬂwwﬂm
'8/ DN LMD N
0S°€l  [L27766'8 il 20°852 ‘121 [90°931'ec  |TTTTTT T SR 77961 ‘6361 | “0D Mo0(f L1 P IWPUNQAIYS SHIN 1100 MON
28°Ck  [OF 19861 TS 96T ‘LIT C6°.28'6L8 [T oF ‘189 291$ [~ Sl L O 9 I0% MON “H "V ‘UDILA
L8705 [29°T01 "€91$ [T9 F19 TLE T 6 108 '009% (12 01F ‘6.6 ‘G¥[6S "T08 ‘909§ |~--"-=-=" | o ooms oo {011 O O\ ‘SIOY *1§ ‘J0 3]81sd ] UNOf ‘STIeH
oy pasmoqe | sjusmussasse
-onp Pa799[[09 pasoys sjuamr BUONIPPER SjuduI el
PYRUA IR LU L B g Ew:om%_‘i oty [ D spunyy | sypein bt POA[OAT] SIBD { 19.88dX8) JO SSAIPPB PUB QUIRN]
U3 J -19A0 19N [eusu0

€80T TIUIV

panunuo)—gzEI f0 Py anuaaay ay) fo O, ‘998 fo suos
-04d oy) sapun ‘onusnay] PusIL] [0 Lu0ISSIUUO)) Y] fiq UOYDID,T, INUIDY JDUIINL] U0 DIJRULULOY) JUL0 L 21} 0] PajLodal $j1paLd pup spunfay]



09

REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

£oURIOOP OU Sem 919Y) petepio s(eeddy Xe, Jo pleog S ‘N 0yl ._u.cﬁm_d&pm pesise uodn

*JUOTIR[40S J00IIP 10§ [BISUSY) I0[[013dTI00) 03 PONIITIYNS 17
‘G8'FGR‘98% ‘0261 ‘T ABIAL 07 T "u¥[ pOLIdd oY) PUE 56T 1804 01} 10J Se[OTRIOYeD Pesododd UM U01}0sun0 Ul juaurisnipe 10y POYUGIM o
*TE6T 10J A0UBIOYOP Posodold © gIIA UWOIJOOUUOD UY PIOYYIIM JUSNISSSSLIDAC AT 61

*PaYIPaIn 9SaI0u] g1

*9Z6T 10] £ouetoyep pasodold © GIIM UOIJOUU0D UI PIOYTJIMA JUSTISSISSBIIA0 01U 41

"2g61 129K D[qexe] 01 PoJIPaId 1S9I01UT g

‘8261 PUB ‘LZ6T ‘$Z6T SILa4 9[qexe] 03 POJIPOId €6 T6G (11§ JO JUNOUIE Y] UI JS2I0U] g1
‘ZZ6T PUR TZ6T S1804 O[(eXe] 0 POJIPAID 9SOINUIL 100G L1$ ‘STUOIIBIII JO 9INILIS AQ POlleg 41
*6g6T 10] AOUOONOP B YIIM TOI09UUO0D UL PIOUYIIM e
$8°LL6°T9$ ‘6261 10§ £OUSIOYOD B [IIA WOI3ODUU0D UL JUBUIISNIPE 10] PIOYYIIA (8761 1884 9[(BXE) 0 POIIPOID 189101U] 41
*PI'88F T ‘STOI)eITWIIf JO 0JNJe)s £q palieq ([g6T IedA 9[(BXe) 03 POIIPaID 1Se191U] 11
35888 ‘67$ ‘suorjeIuIl] Jo 04NJe)S £q palied gr

*QATSTI[OUT “0Z6T 03 9I6T SIBdA Y] 10] *00) [I(Q) PINF 0y I0] Xv] UI JUSIARAILAO OU PUB
*£1€1PISANS B "0 [6N 7y SBL) [BI9PO] 9h) JO J0AT UT ST JUITISSOSSBIOA0 0AOR 8L, 6

"03°T16'2L¥ T3 ‘speoarrey

0 [RISUOY) 1070911(T £q pred {61°8FF GCI‘I$ ‘DAISNIUT ‘6561 09 FZ6T SIBSA () 10] Serousiogep pesodord YIIm TOIJ09UTOod Ul PRYUIIM (96'¢EEFETE ‘SU01IBIIUI] JO 9INIRIS AQ Laliey g
jor q
"86°LLL 085 ‘PAISIIOUL ‘T¢6T 03 LZ6T SILAA 1[4 0] se[oua[ogep posodoid M TOIaun0d UT PRYYIIM (g0'HSE 25$ ‘STOIJRILIL JO 93NJR]S Aq PolIed ¢

*gB1 1BAA DUEXE] 0] PAIPOID 1SPIGHU] ¢

........ 73 'G90 ‘86F |00 ‘€T ‘€16 ‘L (286808  |PT 0S ‘€50 ‘2[00 906 ‘T90 ‘CL[86 ZLF 046 |OT 290 ‘908 (90966 ‘9Lg |TTTTTTTTTTIITITIT ST mms mo s sttt st TS IO,
11°%€  [I8'T9T ‘6  [$9'896C29 |7 TTTTC FT °GPT 22E  [RL€0F ‘SP6 (BT 'GPHC2E | Rl R e e ey 6261 |""RIY(O ‘OIIASO[IIBg “0) WNe[eg SAId
123110
g1'03  [50°9€3‘PS  [€0°00G ‘eeF [T 96 °LLT'60T |66°2L9 ‘CPG 96 °LLL'60L |777T7TTTTTTN|TTIIIIIINN TN mm0R6T fag6l ‘06T | “SP10FUY SOTT 0 WMe[0d}dd UEOLIOUIY-TEBJ
B ‘SuBel()
66'7G |90°098°C€ OL°F6CZ9  |TTTTTTTTTC F8°SIT 9L 109°€IF ‘88T [PR'8IT9L |~~~ —- U I S el ‘9z61 01 €261 | MON] ‘*0p) @oUTINSU] OJIf UBOIPWIY-UBJ
89 '0F  |L9°9¥8°OFT |8F GFI‘GOT ‘T [0S 'TL 62 ‘067 ‘TSL (28 FOL ‘998 ‘T |86 'F28 ‘T6T |98 029 ‘Z8C |90 966 ‘9423%1™~~"FC6I ‘€361 ‘6I6T ‘LI6T |~~~ "~"" "~ THIOX MON ‘JO 938)Se ‘951001 ‘1IqH
0IqQ ‘WM0]SSUNO0 X ¢(10SS900NS
) 3 ‘morjeaodioy) [9298 oIqNAeYy) SOLIBIPIS
8L°GT  [30°09€'9S |86 €26 '6IS‘T [T L8 92L ‘P8 |02 099 F08‘T (€9 °L1% ‘28 [¢2°608GS% |~ “QAISROUT ‘66T 09 LZ6T | -qns pue uwoljelodio) [091g AO[[V [e13Ue)
0z “J10X
68°CT (97 'S8z ‘66 |61 "2GL°L68°‘T L0810 ‘8% [P0 °'GI8 ‘99 |99 ‘PHF ‘69€ ‘G |27 '88% ‘88C$ |19°95€ ‘82T |™~~~""""""7[T0AlsSn[IUL ‘LZAT 03 £Z6T | MON MIOX MON JO "0D ISNLJ, S[qEHNDH 90U,
*QAISTI[ZTT
e T el P e e T T it i ! ‘8%6T 03 9861 ‘€T6T ‘GT6L (777777777 o1 320X MON 00 9sni], SloYueg
16.9 13 °688 ‘138 |LF TI9FTH 2§~~~ 06 'G9L THTS (L7 19 BTHC$|""" """ 06 °98L ‘TFI$ [~~~ TTTTTTTTTTTTeTT T 026T | sr'®d “e1qd[epelIyd 00 SulIgey d13UelV 9L
€661 XTNL
TTUTTTTIRTCIRS ‘R |£S°80€BOBT |TTTTTTTTTT =100 P91 TFE (LS 39F ‘9FC ‘T (18799 ‘SIT [69°68F ‘9% |TTTTTTTTTTC Tk e L = e s = 230,
......................................................................................... T[T 1T T o6R6T H9g61 09 36T |77 TuIIT ‘08earny sy, A318ey IWRITY (63)
L0°8T  |09°288°3T  |6L°9g6°FT9 |77t 03 °009 ‘ST 1667928 ‘0S4 |~ 02009 ‘GeT |~~~ T T =026T ‘6361 |~~~ ""or'Bld ‘Uoeey _Em:.mmmﬁ_w%wﬁ%mm.wumﬁua
€38 0 ‘681 ‘66§ [8L 86 ‘685 ‘T$|™" """ T€ 599 ‘STT |60 ‘9F0 ‘G0F ‘T (1€ %99 ‘STI$ {~~~~ = e 777861 ‘4261 ‘FE6I ‘0261 | ‘MNOSSIIAL JO “9U] ‘SSLUSNPUT IOQUITVT 3S0LL
(070N 0¢) S i e I 67 '688 ‘06% [67°688°06% [T 6% °688°06$ TS|ttt 8I6L |~~~ SSRIAL ‘WO3SOE 0D [0 UEIIIOTWY

67 688 ‘06$

£861 HNAL



10 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

TTTTTeTC[ZLCIRE TER (827029 ‘118 ‘T (96 °286 ‘S8 [€L°0L8 ‘306  [LP 620 ‘0LL ‘S [€£L°0L8 ‘706 N B T e T
°f "N
€L°60  [L8°T0S'RGT [0S °620 ‘21T |=~="=="""[00 000 005 [0S "6€0 ‘LIL {00 ‘000 ‘00 B =T RI6T | ‘uosied ‘uorjerodiog 3JeRIY OlIBIN-1HSLIAY
LEel ST "F96 ‘ST €% €22 ‘FO8 T |"777777TUI61 608 ‘SFT (39 'TE0 ‘€10 ‘T |61 608 ‘FT |t T T m T g6 fBE6T (TS td ‘siydpps[igd ‘oD 3uipsey
‘HI0X MAN ‘(uorjerodio) sjan
28762 [L0°9019 ‘002 |98 268 ‘65L% |96 °28C ‘688 [BC TS ‘ST |S€ "200 ‘0F0 ‘I$[PC *19S ‘§G2$ |~=m77"=mr-ooftoommomooo|moogT6I ‘66T “STGT ‘16T | -POI POOJ ASTDRIAG MOU) 00 O[NOS-[[SIIOTA]
€661 HELOLOO
TTTTTT0|6S LI ‘Z6 190 °TST 68T ‘S [F0 SIS €9 °200 ‘'SPE (TS 0€8 ‘789 ‘€ |ST ‘089 ‘€T #6698 ‘03¢ |18 990 ‘1 - e e R L2 A
€6°+6  [I0°GSF'9T |63 °9S1'T e 2% EL1'06 [T 'S6E ‘S €1 261 SL°F26 ‘88  [1€°990 'T$ TTTTTTRE6I LE6T ‘9TOT |TTTTTTTTTTT T e L N ‘310 Aostor “ouy ‘SIoAuId
£e°¢ T3 1€V 'S 96 ‘868 ‘F9L ‘T |~~~ TTTTTT(ZS 0N ‘8P (617908 “mvv SRR (oS 0TSk, | EiEEEERE :.----......-.nnﬁ ‘ETBT |77 20100 HIBMAN "0() JoM0d OIJO eqL
69 ‘€T 10°916'¥¢  |L86°98b‘TLe 7T TTTT7(gE 909 ‘§8 6€ "T60 L5E ST °88% '€2$ |23 LIT'19 TTTTTTTTTINTTeAISnOUL '8g6I 03 9861 |TTTT T BV ‘weysuiug o) [0018 mo“a.u%_m_%c
* ]
~TOAIST[OUL ‘6IGL 03 LIGT | ‘UOI{Y  “0D) 1oqqny P uL], 18dLpoeop
072 GL°9LE'GE$ [FS 601 ‘019 ‘1880 CIT$ L€ "B1L ‘TTIS TS FEG '8EL TS| """ 77T L RILCTI$ | T T T T 0061 | T HA0X MON °0) UOSPILTY 2P 2IBME[B(T OU,L
: €61 HUHINHLIUS
........ £6 816 ‘19 16 €61 ‘SGL S |=7"""""""""16% '808 ‘S6S |91 °200 ‘PSE ‘P |98 109 ‘€8T |™~ """ TTIUI6€0Y03 ‘BIE |TT T T T T s oo m e e e S s S B0
‘JI0X MmN “0D
v A 09 °6Z8 ‘28 PREIL'SE9 ‘S [T7777""""77(90 °19¢ ‘002  [0¢ 'F99 ‘8€8°C [00 1SS ‘00C |TTTTTTTmTT oo TTTURZ6I LTI | W M UI9IS9\\ P BUUBMBYIRT] .v..nmw,_ﬂﬂﬂ
01°9L [SE'£69°83  |2F°0S0°03I$ [~ """""""|6 "263 ‘G6E$ (99 ‘28€‘CIS$ 08°0S0°‘€8% |77~ ""|6€ '00g ‘TIe$| T “T0€61 | ‘Ined ‘1S ‘Jo ejelsa .:oo:ﬁ “pI0JsILIDg
R s SR T T e TR = T T T S T TTTTTTUTIZEI BI6T T e JI[BD ‘0dspouRl g usg o)) [10 pIIBIossy
uon PAMO[[R | SJUBUISSOSSE
-onp Po199][00 pamo[[B sjuauI [euonippe SjuIU .
rxwy | SOWL | SuFonig  (fisnotaeg |  -ssessu pus spunjoy Sppal1) oeq Y POA[OAU] SIBD X 19£vdXB) JO SSAIPPB PUB SWBN
JUPDIJ ~10A0 19N 1euiduo
£861 LSNOHNAV

- PONUNUOD—EZE] f0 Py onuaaay ayp fo 0L 298 fo suos
-gaoud 2y} Lopun ‘anuaisy] puLdju] fo Lau0ISSTUMUO)) 21y} fiq UOUVID,], INUIAIY PDULINU] WO 2DJJUUULOY) JUI0 L 1] 0) PI}LodIL S]APILS Puv SPUNfay]



11

REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

980G '9e |ttt “QAISN[OUI ‘9Z6T 03 0T6T 00 SeP [BINJBN BIUBA[ASUUOJ UISISOAN
5 *OAISI[D .
0€°Z20'88T | 6°991'68g |77 "Tm Tt -ul ‘9g6T 01 gZ6T ‘0761 00 SSB[) MODPUIA UBILIOUIY |~~~ "777""""~ LB
L8787 iET e e [ s s 8161 op! 0D wne[o11ed o4 Busng
............ PICIOT'Q8LE |~~-m-=mmmfttmmmommotmmemmsm=I6T |TTUTTTUTHIOX MON |TTTTTTTTTTTTooTTooTooostoosom=osogn) q10dSURLY, 9 WINS[0139d UBOLBUIY-URG |ToTT -t -Arenaqegq
£861
spunjoy S)IPRID  [S)ueUIejRqy POA[OATT SIBO X SS8Ippy sefreIpisqns pue AaeduIod Uiy pejtode qIuoAr
_ |
dno.b payoIffv UD fo SIPQUIIUL 0] FPDUL UIIQ SDY JUIULUO0LLOA.AD 2.40YM $ISDI UL SPUNLIL PUD ‘SIAPILO ‘STULULIIVGD [0 UOUNQLUSIT
0g6T 1894 O[(BXe) 0) POJIPSId 1SAIVNUL ‘06°60L LF$ ‘6Z6T PUB 8Z6T 10) Se1ouLdyep pasodoid IIm WOIIEUUO0D UT POYUIIAL 1¢
‘morjedijseAut 3urpaed {pejsnipeu() ¢
"20'884°99$ ‘62-Lz61 10} soromerogep pesodord YA mO[199UN0d Ul PRUYIIM ¢
‘£261 I1BOA 9[QBXE] 0) POIIPAID JSAIOIUT 4z
“10°95Z‘F$ ‘suorjelrnalf Jo oInye)s £q paiieqg g
0T°610°1$ ‘Sworje)jiuilf Jo 9INJ8Is Aq peireq {18°6%0'z$ ‘0£61 10) Aoueoyep pesodold Yjia WOIJ0UU0D Ul P[RUYITAL ¢z
*14°862'18$ ‘08-8761 10 Sercusipogap pesodoid gjlm UOIJO0UUOd UT PIOYGIIM sz
*08-6261 DUB 9Z-¥Z61 10} So1dUL[dTAP Pasodold yjrm U0130eutod Uj PlOYY}IA JUSTISSeSSBIBA0 AU 4z
*2Z°96%'9$ ‘SPROIMIBY JO [BIOUSE) 107001I(T Aq PIed '¢z6T 03 POJIPOID 150I9U] g
‘02-8%61 PUE $Z-E761 10) SOToUSIogep pesodod yjIs UOIJ08UWOD UT PIOY)IA JUSTUSSOSSEIOA0 QAU g7
........ 8L 969 '98 |69 ‘068 ‘08 TTmmTeoooIRpU69F '6%C |60 S80S ‘SR ‘T [2€ HY6 ‘891 (91 °929 ‘08 TR T L
“OAISIO L)
Th'Ze  |S0°TTPCe  [96°TEL'88F T o% 0z ‘TFL  |0F 786629  1SP20Z‘TFL [Tttt -up ‘2Z61 03 9Z6T ‘€Z6T | ‘Se3UY SO “0D JSniy, B ejuBILNY) w..m_vrr
1¢ I
08°9¢ 0v'l6P'€  |g9¢ 0 |TTTTTooo 16°98L ‘2% |8 T0S‘GL  ["TttTTTToo 16°68L°08  |=TTTTTTTC ~"OAISDIIUI ‘0L6T 03 §Z61 | ‘00SIOUBL Ueg ‘JO 89BISe “H B2I[F ‘10391HOIN
S i e R e e B e e i s ] o I L ~TOAISOOUI ‘9Z6T 03 €Z6T [~~~ 0g'8d ‘T0OJUBIDG ‘00 [8O) UOP[V U3
L8°81 [82°88L'08$ |21°€S8‘162$ |77 21187 ‘08 (02 2.0 ‘8€P$ [L8°TPLLT$ (9T6ELIZE$ |TTTTTTTTTTT)TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT Lo14) O e 10X MON ‘Uorieiodiop epeleury
€861 YHAWIOHA
........ PG P01 ‘6T |PL 209 ‘28 “TTTTmmToo0|20°880 ‘TIZ [L4°968 ‘28T [89°GL6°P8  [PE290°9gT |TTTTTTTTTTT|TTooTTommmoomomoes e S A 57 O.T)
00°00T [p§ P01 'G$ |77 TTTTT|TTTTTTTET ¥€°290°921T [p€290°92T | TTTTTTTC 7€ 290'9g1$ [~~"T Tt (741 O I 5z 0140 ‘PUBRAS[D “0)) BUUBH 'V ‘W
2’0 ' ‘uojSuryse M “0D wn_umnsz._am »
msuéﬂz dzueq ‘189 pOE ‘0988 ‘8WL6Y
00°29° [T $2°209°28$ | 8906 ‘78S 8P $E8°'921$ [89°GLBP8$ |ttt “TOAISN[OUI ‘1761 01 BI6T | 'SOU $ISOIY 10) UB[POISN) A310d0Id UWO[V
€861 HHAWHTAON

o
o

89850—35



e e e -

- W

i - -
] ) et ]
B TR _ .
m ..v m\' t“ I
— - - - - -1 =
” l. g .r4 - =< - - rM. - .“..l




Date reported

1928

Febrnary...
October-..._._-
1929

1930
September______

1930

Cause of delay of settlement

1 Withhell
2 Withhel,

NotE.—]

Additional interest allowed as a result of taxpayer’s protest regarding
dates of payment.

Interest subsequently allowed on adjustment of amount withheld by
Comptroller General for direct settlement.

Allowance of additional interest on account of repeal of sec. 319, Legis-
lative Appropriation Act.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiency for 1924 of estate of
George Timkin Fry.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for 1921 to 1923,
inclusive.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for 1916 to 1917,
inclusive.

Additional interest allowance on account of repeal of sec. 319, Legis-
lative Appropriation Act.

Withheld, pending investigation.

Withheld in connecticn with proposed deficiency for 1920.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for 1920 and 1923.

\Vli(glzl;leld against proposed deficiencies for the years 1923, 1927, and

Additional interest allowance on account of repeal of sec. 319, Legisla-
tive Appropriation Act.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiency for the year 1921.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiency for the year 1923.

Additional interest allowance on account of repeal of sec. 319, Legisla-
tive Appropriation Act.

Withheld by Comptroller General by reason of an indebtedness to the
United States.

Allowance of additional interest because of erroneous due dates on
which overassessments were credited.

Readjustment of interest.

‘Withheld in connection with 1922, 1924, and 1926 proposed deficiencies.

Additional interest allowed on acconnt of repeal of sec. 319, Legislative
Appropriation Act.

Entire overassessment withheld in connection with proposed defi-
ciencies for 1926, 1928, and 1929.

Withheld for adjustment in connection with proposed deficiencies for
1922 to 1928, inclusive.

Entire overassessment withheld in connection with proposed defi-
ciency for the year 1920.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiency for the year 1925.

Additional interest allowance on acconnt of repeal of sec. 319, Legis-
la%ve Appropriation Act.
o.

Do.

Withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for the years 1927
to 1929, inclusive.

Adjustment to correct allowance of additional interest.

Unadjusted, pending closing of stipulation.

Withheld in connection with 1929 deficiency proposed against Elec-
tric Bond & Share Co.

Additional interest allowed on account of repeal of sec. 319, of the
Legislative Appropriation Act.

1329,107.78; paid by Director General of Railroads $285,600.06.

89850—35. (Follow p. 11.)






Crrd morros]) 28— 0S868

‘29 'L FI$—0E6T 1UaA pUJ Jo] Adudtdyep pasodold yIra 101N DT PIOIIIAY ¢

*90°000°982% SPROININY JO [RIDUAN) 10)0d2L(] A PIBd {82201 ‘G5E$—6261 PUB ‘G261 ‘Lg6T SIPeA oy 10] Sa10UAGp Pasododd ITm uorvATNd ul PIRYUNA ¢

*uRIAY pajgadal Jou SISE) PAOYY 1O pajIodal A[SnOIAIT UOHBULIOJAT—"HLO N

*48°1G6'62$—6261 PUB GZ6T SIBOA 9y 10 SAOTADYIP Pasododl YITA UO1IIUTOD B PIAHYIIA ¢
*IE6T PUB DERT SIBOA AUY 10] SHIDOIIGAP POsodold YITm UOIIIUTOD UL PIOYTIIAN ¢

19y uopeudoxddy eanB(siSa
o1 Jo ‘GIL D95 Jo [8adal JO JUN0IDE TO PIMOI[E JSaIdIUL [DTOWIPDY
“00) 2IBYS B puog] Ol
~99[F JSureds pasodod A0TAIOYSP 6261 Ui VONDATUO) TF PAYUIAL
*wonBIndys Jo Jaisod duipued ‘pelsnlpeu)
*1522601 [BUOTIPPE O DIGBMO[[U 1991100 0] JUAUIISNIPY
“8AISUIDL ‘G761 03
261 SIBOA e1y) 10] SoppuRIoYap pasododd HIIM T0lOAUU0D Ul PRUYITAL
‘o

‘o
1oy wonrudolddy 9A18]
-S[gery “61% '00s Jo [Dadal JO JUNPIDE U BINBAO[|Y JSAISIT] [VUORIPPY

“GZHT 1A o1]) 10) Aoualagap pasotlold yIIM NoIIANLod Tl PlayyI A\
*0a6T AB9A 81} J0] £ouerd

-gop posodord (3T USHIOU0) U PIAYIIIA JUDLISSISSTIIA0 OITTT
"DAISUDUL ‘RZBI 01 ZT6T

107 SAIBLYIP Pasodoltl HITA T01DaVU0D Uf JUAISTIPE J0] PBUYITAL
“6261 PUB ‘SZ61 ‘0361 40] $910UAND

-yop pasodord I DOIIAUR0 TGl PEYUIA JUHNSSISSRISA0 QIIUF
2y vonsudordd y

SANTSIHAT ‘618 0% JO (01 0 J1NOIIT VO POAD]{Y 15310 UT [BUOIIPPY

*sa1otalayap poasodold 9z6T PUB FZ61 ‘ZZ6HT 1M LOTII3UUOD UL PIBYIIL AL
“)S9I09 T JO JUIIISTPUSY
"PIJIPOI) BIDA §)UIUSSISSTIIAD UDIM
UO SIIUP ONp SNOITOLID JO DSUMIA( ISIINUL [BUOLIIPDY JO SOUBMO[ Y
SNBIS poU )
O1f} 0] §SOUPANOPUL UL JO 1osTaI A( (RN W[IoN ey AQ PRUAITAL
30y nonrudoxddy 9aA1)
~BISIHOT] ‘GEE *93S JO [uaR JO JUNODDL UD HIUBMO[[T J50J0JUL [BUONIPPY
“6Z61 28R4 91 10§ £ouBMYAp posodold IIA 1O1IOUAD TI PPYYIAL
“[26] XvaA o) 10} £5UPIDYAP Pasodold YIIM BOMDARLOD GI PIAYYIIAL

*2V noneudoxddy aAn
~UISIZOT ‘61 '995 JO [80dA JO TDN0IIT 10 SIULAO[[R JSRIDIUL [LTOMPPY

“RT6L
PUuo ‘2781 ‘€Z6T SIBAA 81} 10 Salou3yap pasodord jsuteds payyYIIAYL

“§Z61 PUL Z61 10§ SOUIIGIP Pasodo.kd 1)IA DO 20D UL PLIYUILL

“OEAT 1) L2110y PUSOdOId IIA TOHIOUV0D U] PIAYYTIAY

|
| #6°060 ‘€981

90°TF] ‘REL ‘T | 99 '€86°099 ‘P | FG FFF ‘60| OL 'T6L '6FF ‘P | €0 TTL ‘FRL'G ¥ 225 ‘096 ' | 28 6L '9EE [T
P2 811751 6 SN i e e S I BN -

| 3 867969 P92 |
£ 88 98 . s 8€ 669 'FT .
81 FEE ‘99 LPPG0 ‘123 | T PTP6ES) €L °SLI 291 | 96°090°G8F | 36°216021 | 18°092'0y |-
£0°8F9'T e AR S S SR e e R e e i
FO8POT | FCOIFG ‘8 e 9690 ‘¢ 66 1L e
£0°620 ‘S | W i B 1 a i i —
99608 ‘91 ST S e R e ey B = R R =2 i [ TTU8I6L
98°Ly -
WR'E | ¥ 860 Tl g ge0’s T b I H R ()4
66°698057 | FRUGE6I6L'E || LEUOLEOTR | 0°0GTLIS‘F | 99°PFG 262 | TLUIEBLII  {TTTTTTTTTTC 9261 “§261 1261 ‘6161
ws60'eL | - aa | 66 '¥86 ‘602 B T 7 e [ 8161
19898 ‘88 69°1F6 1€ T se L9 ebr 99 ‘208 ‘95 il i | ST U161 ‘0e6T
23°63L 'L SRR [ RRnE R SR R e e e e e SSEREY 026
b LER FI S B 68°§1£'2g [T e | 8 1e'ee o e ~TT0Z6T ‘SI6T
9861 T ST e T Fas Ee e i B e TTUTTUIG6T BI6T
b 65L P i o e SIGT ‘L16T
““““““““ S ST 8RR sl CTRIGE
L7046 ‘L S s SO S S Aff=roees S R ()
ELBRLGE | 69 °8F¢ ‘sar | N e e e e “0z61
€ T0E e 5 08 L1p g OF “LTF SEeE S “TS161
BRG] S S S e SR e S e R e e e i e 8161
P81 Il P43 A =V Rirea /) N sasa e s TTTTTTTTITITNOZ6I GL6T

9 '0FL '00¢

Hi 190 ‘21§

13°LLT'906 T |~

9¢ 68 0101 |~

0F 'S9L ‘FOF

66989 ‘282

AISOIUL ‘9Z6T
01 261 ‘Z261 ‘1361

foAtsuoul ‘6161 07 9161

“OAISTPUI ‘GE6T 09 €T6]

“““““““““““““ 7oy ‘Aerpuld “op) 11O 01N aq,
.................... YI0,{ MON “0)) S91)LINDAG 08QUTIN

ST MIOX MGN ‘U01BI0dI00) 10MOJ UIISe A
................. s i -~ op--

“T[I ‘038D ‘SBlIBIPISqUS pus ‘o) 18dRJ BBIING A\ L
.......... i TTHI0OX MON F0) TI0 WNNOBA

"ttt TTeg ‘srydiepeiyg o Bt JHUERY
=TT TUSSETN '00ISOE YINOS 00 dTIIRIN SPOOAY TV 'S

“TTTTSSUIY ‘uojsog “ong “opAus A\ IN ¥ 'S 'H

"t fSeoIy ) o) AN TISISOMQIION B 03udIY )
THIOX MIN

‘sauuIpisyus pus goysledio) Fayey B (10 IBPAS

““““““““ TTTTIn0 ‘anng CIp Y AL B

Qs msRng “TTT YN ‘HoNAc] “0)) B SIAT( ‘9¥IBg
HI0X MIN ‘(108590008 ‘TO1IBI0UI0) XU

-Qnd uuomeIRg) uoyjerodiny ANser -sIoAe(d suouey

el sse[y ‘uojsod ‘o) Julnjogjnueiy a3vaysowmy

ST TR ‘YBINgsyNg oy SSBIY) 93eld YAINasig
TTTUUUNIDK MAN ‘SolImIpISqOs pas tday “'oy) Pood SIIsaN

“““ NIOX MAN ‘0D [1O 1INNIBA
‘sred sedoatyyy o) loquny ¥sLg
,,,,,, FIOX MON 0 U1V UBIIAUIY

PESTERE BIY ‘PIBMPOO A\ ‘SIBAEB[I(T JO "00) NOI] PIBMPOO Ay

................... £°N qIBMN 0D pralYL, HIB[D

“§I0.X
MON “0D Y 'Y LIIISAAL P CRUBMUNIU ‘UBMBA(]

1 4I0.X MON 9105 MON J0 '0,) duvIUSu JVf [N

e

B

~"TT19QUIBAON

0E8T

- === gauisidag
0861

;_:_:ﬂ_,m...”._.m _d«_._h_mmh.m_;.m_ummw:,s o Lk 3 £0 ‘908 ) T s0 908 . o “22AT 01 126) ‘6161 STUNI0X MeN ‘voneiodlio) sisusiund patun A
-S1307 ‘6T '00S JO [EAUDL JO JUNVIIB UO IIUBAO(K zut_:_A%.ﬂ‘._mﬁw_%,‘ 86 °EPE T S R SRR [Fomeninas == oisseamdnRsEEREEEs RTRT (f=eas HI0Y MaN “op zedeg » diud BHUBUA 15940
2161 01 QTG 10j SADUILIYID Pasadoxd YN LoD :w_m__ﬂ._%_ﬂ.: k09 iy 94702612 e R TR T ¢ €L°L6L'TE B “OAISN[INT 9261 03 LI6T |77 T NIOX MON ‘SaUEIpISqus PUE “ouf Fo,) B Iaqaug
‘66T 0) 1a61 10j sawudpYAp pasodoxd ym _S“_.u‘,_.:%_ﬂ%,wﬂwﬁw: 8E°200 ‘8 : = | €891 ‘28 D S £8 191 ‘28§ - SIGT[FEEa JBD ‘Sa[R3uY SOT “o,) Ul » UIBID AqO[H)
10 911359 JO 1261 19 Aouayap pasodoad :.w_%ﬁ_ﬁ___..wmwwﬁ oy @w._,_uw_m: L6 S Rl Sy sLegoz'se | el e R M T I0K MON CH anog ‘Sag |-
-SIB27] ‘G1¢ 998 JO (82l JO JUNOIIT 1Y J521A1Y [BROMIPPE JO AOUBMOY | €6 6LL'01  [~-= = ===~ e G A e TI1 ‘08v0ry) 00 S0 B SBY PIBpUBIg |77 - A1enedd
“JUIUD[1}8S 102D 10§ [BIDULE) Japjonidwoy) =
Aq PIRYIIIAL JUTROULE JO JUBIIST[PE UO PIMO[[T z_,wﬂnw_m_umw@:«m%mmwﬂm_wﬁ 1008892 |7 T T goers Gleasasaase s TTTUSI6T [T i c-mchc “TTNA ‘odeayy 09 ,o.mw«m..b sses=m=1a0R0
Burpudar 150301d §,1280dNE) JO J[NSII U SB PINO|[B 1S2I2IUT [BUORIPPY | 86 '98F 'T = SRR pa e B e . TTTUTTTIITTOIZEI 0261 | ‘BFITASINOTT ‘DIBMB[A(T JO "0 QMO W SBD O[[IASINOTT - A0nqad
86T
SJUAMISSISSB
JUATD]110S JO LB[BP JO ASUEL 15010301 WM%.HFW mwwmm_n Bm..wmmma “mwmc_ﬂ; spunjoyy SHpaI) Mﬁﬁm& DOATOAUI ST89 X 19£8dXE] JO SSAIPPB PUE IUIBNT pajodel 9380
h B ° Busug

86T oafi 2y burinp pomoq ‘prayyyun fijsnotasad sjuawssassniaa()






PArT 11

ANALYSIS OF OVERASSESSMENTS
TOTALS AND PRINCIPAL CAUSES
FOLLOWED BY A
BRIEF RESUME OF EACH CASE

Alphabetically Arranged

13



1w

AT S Bl v 4 i

A L b R KA ST
AoYO (WAL :

AR PR Y ey

B o B v



ParT II. STATISTICAL SUMMARY, CLASSIFICATION AND ANALYSIS OF
OVERASSESSMENTS, FOLLOWED BY A BrIEF REsumE or Baca CasE,
ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED

Overassessment cases for the period January 1 to December 31, 1933, inclusive

[Total cases reported, 54]

Original and additional assessments.......______._______________ $73, 015, 558.'87
Less final tax liability ... ____________________ 56, 002, 297. 53
Gross overassessments_._ .. ___________________.__ 17, 013, 261. 34

[Breviousiviallowed-®. - Seoa s ol $829, 089. 00 y
Charged to Director General of Railroads..____ 1, 518, 296. 16
Assumed by Comptroller General __....________ 14, 078. 05
Barred by the statute of limitations....._______ 263, 504. 46
Withheld in connection with proposed de-

ficiencies_ - o _______ 1,618, 784. 74

4, 243, 752. 41

Net overassessments for cases reported during the calen-

dar year 1933 oo oo ________._ 12,769, 508. 93

Composed of— -
e S R e . $5, 452, 616. 55
Creditsraimers: | oo SIS N e W6y 34515068
Abatementsioss oM E o s sdail 971, 441. 70

—_— 12,769, 508. 93
Interest paid on overassessments reported during the calendar

CAT LGSR, SR S . NN Y 5, 218, 829. 69
Total of overassessments and interest_.________________ 17, 988, 338. 62
Add—
Overassessments previously reported and withheld, allowed
@RIt IR — L e e 4, 449, 792. 70
Interest on overassessments previously reported and with-
held, allowed during 1983 . 1, 738, 841. 06
Grand total of overassessments and interest._.__________ 24, 176, 972. 38
Reduction in assessed tax by overassessments reported (percent). 17. 49
Average percentage of interest paid on overassessments___ ... __ 40. 87

NoTte.—Above summary represents 45 cases, since figures are not included for
3 cases unadjusted pending investigation, and 6 cases the allowances for which
are being withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for other years.

15 .



16 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

Classification of overassessments

o Percent

Principal cause Amount ofitotal
Affiliation.... $2, 669, 110. 45 18.54
‘Estate tax.... 95, 203. 14. 55
Depreciation. 1, 869, 765. 82 12.98
rder of board of tax appeals 1, 554, 168. 64 10.79
Reallocation of Ineome. . .. coc-ooriomcimina i seaeinoenite 0y .| 1,046, 208. 02 7.28
Amertization oo eeeemmmemoeememmee 631, 521. 38 4.38
Overstatement of gain or understatement of loss on sale of capital assets. s 515, 252, 12 3. 568
Liquidation Josses._. ... .. SSuOmCi ool Sl e bR SR il s 500, 000. 00 3.47
Lossiol useful valgestt. JS0EErs o R == 300, 484. 40 2.09
Remission of interest assessed on deficiencies. 273, 367. 12 1.00
Florelgnitaxes "> 8 TR T T 264, 124. 11 1.83
Inventory adjustments....o_.c...... 113, 282. 52 .79
Overstatement of gain on sale of stock.. 93, 652.78 .65
Speclaliassessment. .. su o o..o.ooiTTEl 00 90, 718, 07 .63
QGuaranty period settlements (rallroads) s 57,781.05 .40
Depletionssss & . i o - 15, 089. 10 .10
Duplicate assessment.........oo....... pre 10, 211. 39 .07
Miscellanean s . -~ <. o - TS 2,302, 271. 55 15.99
.. ‘Total overassessientsSStcNRRS.________ SSTCORNT. OSSN 14, 402,371, 72 100. 00
Withbeld to meet possible deflciencies. 1,632,862:7901 .- =- %

Net overassessments allowed for cases reported durlng the calendar year

D R G R R L R i 12, 769, 508,93 |.cuceca---

ANALYSIS

The foregoing data are representative of 45 cases, in which the
original and additional assessments aggregated $73,015,558.87. The
total tax collected from these assessments amounted to $56,002,297.53,
leaving overassessments of $17,013,261.34. Of this amount, however,
$829,089 was previously allowed ‘£%518,296.16 was charged to the
Du‘ectox General of Railroads; $14 078.05 was assumed by the Comp-
troller General; $263,504.46 was "barred from payment under the
statute of limitations; and $1,618,784.74 is withheld for adjustment
in connection with proposed deficiencies for other years, resulting in
net overassessments for cases reported during the calendar year 1933
of $12,769,508.93.

The total refunds shown in detail in part I amount to $5,452,616.55;
the total credits amount to $6,345,450.68; and the total abatements in
connection with the same cases amount to $971,441.70. The total of
these three items represents the net overassessments allowed in all
cases in excess of $75,000 which were reported to the joint committee
during the calendar year 1933. On these overassessments, the sum
of $5, 218 829.69 was allowed in interest, making net overassessments
and interest of $17,988,338.62.

In order to obtain the - grand total of all overassessments and interest
allowed during 1933 it is necessary to add to the total reported over-
assessments shown above, overassessments of $4,449,792.70 and
interest of $1,738,841.06 on cases previously leported in other years
and withheld 'which were allowed during the year 1933. The grand
total of overassessments and interest allowed during 1933, therefore,
amounts to $24,176,972.38.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 1477

Reisumt or Cases (ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED)

Alier. Properly Custodian for trust no. 49748, no. 8360, and no. 6316, Danzig
Managing & Participating Co., Washmgton, J0), (6

Overassessments, 1918 tp 1921, inclusive_________________ oo $84, 975. 68

The overassessments represent taxes overpaid by the Alien Property
Custodian in behalf of the above-mentioned trusts based upon a
tentative computation of the tax in accordance with article III (d)
of Treasury Regulations, promulgated pursuant to section 24 of the
Trading with the Enemy Act, as amended. (Treasury Decision
4168, C. B. VII-2, p. 413.)

The overassessments result from the elimination of the profits tax
liability as determined under the provisions of sections 327 and 328,
Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921.

Amerada Corporation, New York
Overassessments, 1925, 1926__________________________________ $146, 219. 14

The principal cause of overassessment, in the amount of $131,746.68,
1s due to the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and
necessary business expenses incurred during the taxable years. It
was determined that the amount of such deductions as claimed in
the returns filed were understated. (Sec. 243 (a) (1), Revenue Act
of 1926; arts. 101, 223 (as amended by T D. 4025, C. B. VI-1, 75)
and 51, Regulatlons 69.)

The allowance of additional deducblons for depreciation and losses
sustained on the sales of certain capital assets causes $14,316.64 of
the overassessments. Investigation disclosed the fact that the
amount of depreciation claimed in the returns was purported to
have been determined by the taxpayer by applying the straight-line
method to all depreciable properties, but it was found that the tax-
payer had not made proper provision for fully depreciated assets
resulting from the rates used which were determined by the Bureau
to be too high. It was agreed that the taxpayer should redetermine
the depreciation, using the unit of production method with respect
to certain specified assets, and the straight-line method, at rates pro-
posed by Bureau engineers, as to others. The results indicated
additional allowances for the above stated years. (Sec. 234 (a) (4)
and (7), Revenue Act of 1926, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.)

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $155.82,
caused by the allowance of a deduction for Federal capital stock tax,
such deduction being omitted from the returns filed. (Sec. 234 (a)
(3), Revenue Act of 1926; arts. 131 and 561, Regulations, 69.)

American Felt Co., Boston, Mass.

Overassessment, 1918___ __ 7 $90, 889. 49

The principal cause of overassessment, in the amount of $90,670.67,
results from the allowance of a deduction for a loss sustained on a
stock transaction, which amount was not allowed as a deduction in
the determination of the tax liability for a subsequent year. (Ameri-
can Felt Co. v. Burnet (58 Fed. (2d) 530).)

The balance of the overassessment, amounting to $218.82, is caused
by the allowance of an additional deduction for depreclatlon due to



18 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

allowing a rate of 10 percent on furniture and fixtures instead of
5 percent which was prevloqsly allowed. (Sec. 234 (a) (7), Revenue
Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.)

American Window Glass Co. & Subsidiary, Piltsburgh,. Pa.

Overassessments, 1920 to 1926, inclusive. __ .. ____._________ $759, 386. 85

Of the overassessments, the amount of $472,850.21 is determined
pursuant to the final order of the United States Board of Tax Appeals
entered in the instant case for the year 1920, Docket No. 42645.

The balanee of the overassessments for the year 1920, in the amount
of $5,742.39, in favor of the Western Pennsylvania Natural Gas Co.,
a subsidiary, results from the recomputation of the consolidated
profits tax liability under the provisions of scctions 327 and 328,
Revenue Act of 1918, by reason of the existence of abnormal condi-
tions affecting the income as a result of which the profits tax, if com-
puted without the benefit of section 327, would work upon the tax-
payer an exceptional hardship evidenced by a gross disproportion
between the tax computed without the benefit of such section and
the tax computed by reference to the representative corporations
specified in section 328. (Sec. 327 (d) Revenue Act of 1918.)

Another major contributing cause of the above overassessments, in
the amount of $139,098.40, results from the allowance of additional
deductions for ordinary and necessary business expenses. It was
determined that such deductions were understated in the returns
filed. (Secs. 234 (a) (1) Revenue Acts of 1921, 1924, and 1926; arts.
103 and 561, Regulations, 62; and arts. 104 and 561, Regulations, 65.)

Of the overassessments, the amount of $127,743.69 results from
the allowance of deductions for depreciation. These deductions con-
sist of allowances for so-called ‘‘extraordinary” repairs representing
amounts expended for repairs and charged to the ‘“ Reserve for depre-
ciation” instead of being charged to expense and allowances for depre-
ciation on patent rights and fixed assets based upon March 1, 1913
values (sees. 234 (a) (7) Revenue Acts of 1921, 1924, and 1926, and
arts. 161, 167, and 561, Regulations, 62, 65, and 69).

The elimination of portions of the gross incomes reported in the
returns filed causes $5,711.26 of the overassessments. This income
accrued during the taxable year 1921 and was included in the taxable
income which formed the basis for the determination of the correct
tax liability for sueh year (sec. 233 (a), Revenue Act of 1921, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder).

The allowance of deductions for losses sustained upon the abandon-
ment of certain capital assets causes $5,259.85 of the overassessments.
Investigation discloses that such losses were erroneously omitted
from the returns filed (sec. 234 (a) (4) Revenue Act of 1921; arts.
143 and 561, Regulations, 62.)

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $2,981.05,
represents the remission of interest on previously asserted deficiencies
for the years 1925 and 1926.

As a result of the allowance of the adjustments which produce the
overassessinents shown above, the taxpayers have agreed to the dis-
missal of suit pending in the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania for the recovery of amounts of
income and profits taxes paid for the years 1917 to 1923, inclusive,



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 19

in excess of the aggregate of the above-indicated overassessments for
those years.

American Window Glass Machine Co., Pittsburgh, Pa.

Overassessments, 1925 to 1927, inclusive___ . __ . __ . ____________ $105, 936. 11

The entire overassessments set forth above are due to the allowance
of deductions for depreciation on patent rights. On the return filed,
such deductions were erroneously omitted (sec. 234 (a) (7), Revenue
Act of 1926; arts. 161, 167, and 561, Regulations, 69).

As a result of the allowance of the adjustments which produce the
overassessments shown above, the taxpayer has agreed to the dis-
missal of its suit pending in the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania for the recovery of an amount of
income tax paid for the year 1925, in excess of the amount of the
above-indicated overassessment for that year.

Assoctated 01l Co., San Francisco, Calif.
Overassessments, 1919, 1921 ___ __ _________________________ .- $144 119. 14

The amount of $108,249 of the overassessments results from adjust-
ments to the income reported by the taxpayer on account of addi-
tional deductions for depletion and depreciation. The additional
depletion allowed for these years is based on March 1, 1913, value,
cost and discovery appreciation. The deduction allowed for each
year appears to represent a reasonable allowance as contemplated
by sections 234 (a) (9) Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921. The addi-
tional depreciation allowed for 1921 represents depreciation computed
on the asset values at the beginning of the year and the balance
allowed for 1919 represents depreciation on depreciable assets segre-
gated from the taxpayer’s properties subject to depletion.

Of the overassessments, the amount of $13,811.71 results from the
additional deductions for taxes. The deductions claimed for general
taxes in the returns filed were taken from an account entitled, ‘“Esti-
mated Taxes’” which does not represent taxes paid or accrued for the
year. Investigation relative to adjusting taxes to the straight accrual
basis discloses that the estimated amounts claimed in the returns for
1919 and 1921 were understated. A deduction for taxes paid or
accrued within the taxable year is allowable under the provisions of
sections 234 (a) (3) Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921.

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $22,058.43,
results from the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and
necessary business expenses and losses sustained upon the abandon-
ment of certain capital assets. These deductions (which were dis-
allowed in the audit of returns filed for other taxable years) consti-
tute proper deductions as provided under the provisions of section
234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1918, and section 234 (a) (4), Revenue
Act of 1921; articles 101 and 561, Regulations, 45, and articles 143
and 561, Regulations, 62.

The Atlantic Refining Co., Philadelphia, Pa.
Overassessment, 1920 . . e $142, 755. 90

The principal cause of the overassessment in the amount of $112,
081.10 is due to the allowance of a March 1, 1913, value of patents

89850—35——+4



20 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

After investigation, it was determined that the deduction for depre-
ciation as allowed in a prior audit was inadequate and less than a
reasonable allowance authorized by section 234 (a) (7), Revenue Act
of 1918, and articles 161, 167, and 561, Regulations, 45.

The allowance of a deduction for a loss sustained during the tax-
able year causes $681.50 of the overassessment. This loss is allow-
able under the provisions of section 234 (a) (4) Revenue Act of
1918; articles 141 and 561, Regulations, 45.

The balance of the overassessment, amounting to $29,993.30,
represents a portion of the interest assessed on a previously asserted
deficiency.

Bankers Trust Co., New York

Overassessments 1922, 1923, 1926 to 1928, inclusive_ ____________ $285, 241. 58

The amount of $129,251.31 of the overassessments results from
revision of the valuation of the closing inventory of securities held
for resale to customers. The overvaluation of the closing inventory
resulted by the inclusion of certain securities in the investment
securities account instead of segregating operations as to investment
and trading. (Sec. 22 (c), Revenue Act of 1928; art. 105, Regula-
tions, 74.)

The allowance of deductions, representing amounts contributed to
a pension fund maintained for the benefit of the taxpayer’s employ-
ees, amount to $70,867.52. The issues involved concern the elimina-
tion from gross income of the earnings of the employees’ pension
fund included in the income reported on the return and the deducti-
bility of the corporation’s annual contribution to that fund. (Secs.
219 (a) and 234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1921; secs. 219 (f) and 234
(a) (1) Revenue Act of 1926; and secs. 23 (q) and 165, Revenue Act
of 1928; arts. 101, 341, and 561, Regulations, 62; arts. 101, 346, and
561, Regulations, 69; and art. 271, Regulations, 74.)

Another major contributing cause of the above overassessments,
in the amount of $67,716.10, is due to the allowance of increased
credits for foreign taxes as provided under the provisions of sec. 238,
Revenue Act of 1926; section 131, Revenue Act of 1928; and the regu-
lations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for taxes causes $5,618.23
of the overassessments. Investigation discloses that the deductions
for taxes were understated in a prior audit for the year 1926 and in
the return filed for the year 1928. (Sec. 234 (a) (3), Revenue Act of
1926; sec. 23 (c), Revenue Act of 1928; arts. 131 and 561, Regula-
tions, 69; and art. 151, Regulations, 74.)

The elimination of certain amounts included in the gross incomes
reported in the return filed causes $1,980.25 of the overassessments.
It was determined that such amount (which was claimed as a deduc-
tion on the return filed for a preceding taxable year but not allowed
in the determination of the taxable income of such year) was erro-
neously included in the reported gross income. (Sec. 233 (a), Reve-
nue Act of 1926; sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928; and the regulations
promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $9,808.17, rep-
resents a portion of the interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 21

i Beggs, John 1., estate of, St. Louis, Mo.
Overassessment, 1925 _ _ _ ____ o $606, 801. 59

An overassessment of estate tax, in the amount $536,432.12, in favor
of the above-named taxpayer is determined pursuant to the final order
of the United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the instant
case, Docket No. 41082. The overassessment of tax results from the
allowance of additional deductions under the provisions of section
303 (a) (1) of the Revenue Act of 1924.

The balance of the overassessment, in the amount of $70,369. 47
represents a portion of the interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

Berrisford, Enoch F., estate of, St. Paul, Minn.
Qverassessment; 19305 7 "7 NSRRI C L L oon Bl $395, 257. 19

Of the overassessment, the amount of $381,995 is caused by the
allowance of a credit under the provisions of section 301 (b), Revenue
Act of 1926, representing the amount of State inheritance taxes paid
subsequent, to the filing of the Federal estate tax return. (Art. 9 (a),
Regulations, 70.)

The amount of $10,211.39 of the overassessment represents a
duplicate assessment of tax.

The balance of the overassessment of $3,050.80 results from the
elimination of interest previously assessed as part of the deficiency
in tax.

Brooks, Dwight F., estate of, St. Paul, Minn.

Overassessment, 1930 _ _ _ _ ___ o e $411, 876. 07

The entire overassessment arises from the adjustment made in the
reaudit of the return filed on behalf of the estate as a result of the
allowance of a credit under the provisions of section 301 (b), Revenue
Act of 1926, on account of inheritance and estate taxes paid to the
State of Minnesota. (Art. 9 (a), Regulations, 70.)

Central Alloy Steel Corporation and subsidiaries (Republic Steel Corporation
successor), Massillon, Ohio

Overassessments 1927 to 1929, inclusive___________________._—_.__ $284,726.87

The amount of $155,147.57 of the overassessments results from the
allowance of additional deductions for depreciation. It was deter-
mined that the deductions for depreciation as allowed in a prior
audit for the years 1927 and 1928 and claimed in the return filed for
the year 1929 were understated and less than the reasonable allowances
authorized by section 234 (a) (7). (Revenue Act of 1926, sec. 23 (k);
Revenue Act of 1928; and the regulations promulgated thereunder. )

The allowance of deductions for losses sustained upon the abandon-
ment of certain capital assets causes $112,410.87 of the overassess-
ments. Investigation discloses that such losses constitute proper
deductions in the above years and were omitted in a prior audit for the
years 1927 and 1928 and in the return filed for the year 1929. (Secs.
202 and 234 (a) (4), Revenue Act of 1926; secs. 23 (f) and (g) and 111,
Revenue Act of 1928; and the reoulatlons promulgated theleunder)

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses causes $13,803.60 of the overassessments. These
deductions were understated in the previous determination of the
taxable net incomes. (Sec. 234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 19820; and



22 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

sec. 23 (a) Revenue Act of 1928; arts. 101, 106, and 561, Regulations,
69; and arts. 121 and 126, Regulations, 74.)

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $3,364.83, repre-
sents the remission of interest assessed on previously asserted defi-
ciencies for the years 1927 and 1928.

Chile Copper Co., New York

Overassessment 1918 . . _ e $248,238.39

An overassessment for the above-named taxpayer in the amount of
$281,450.61 was reported to the joint committee under date of January
4, 1933. Disposition of the case was not made at that time due to
certain issues raised by the staff in connection with the allowance of
an operating loss for 1919 as a deduction from 1918 income. As a
result of certain criticisms emanating from the staff of the committee
a review of the case was made and the overassessment was reduced to
$248,238.39, a net savings to the Government, including interest, of
$61,120.66.

The entire cverassessment results from the allowance of a deduction
representing net losses sustained in the taxable year 1919. (Sec. 204
Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
Swift & Co. v. United States (38 Fed. (2d) 365; Sweets Company of
America v. Commissioner (40 Fed. (2d) 436).)

As a result of the foregoing adjustments, the taxpayer has agreed
to the dismissal. of its suits pending in the United States Court of
Claims and in the United States District Court for the Scuthern Dis-
trict of New York for the recovery of an amount of income taxes
for the year 1918 in excess of the amount of the above-indicated
overassessment.

Commonwealth Power,. Railway & Light Co., Portland, Maine
Overassessement, 1920__ ___ __ $121, 152. 15

The entire overassessment results from the elimination from the
reported consolidated net income of amounts representing the in-
comes of certain corporations for periods during which they were not
affiliated with the taxpayer corporation within the purview of sec-
tion 240, Revenue Act of 1918, It was found upon investigation
that during the periods in which such incomes accrued, substantially
all of the capital stock of these corporations was not owned or con-
trolled by the taxpayer or another corporation of the affiliated group
or by the same interests which owned or controlled the capital stock
of the corporations comprising the affiliated group. The amounts
eliminated have been made the basis for the assessment of deficiencies
in tax against the appropriate corporations.

Coward, J. Mortimer, estate of, Hoboken, N. J.
Overassessment, 1928 e $164, 627. 31

Of the overassessment of estate tax and interest. in favor of the
above-named taxpayer the amount of $155,471.93 results from the
allowance of an additional deduction representing the value of certain
property included in the net estate as previously determined. After
Investigation, it was determined that such property had been re-
ceived or had been exchanged for property received from a prior



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 23

decedent who died within 5 years previous to the death of the de-
cedent and was included in the gross estate of the prior decedent.
(Sec. 303 (a) (2), Revenue Act of 1926; art. 41, Regulations, 70, as
amended by T. D. 4304 (C. B. X-1, 449).)

The balance of the overassessment amounting to $9,155.38 repre-
sents a portion of the interest assessed on a previously asserted
deficiency.

Delaware and Hudson Co., New York, N. Y.
Overassessment, 1920_.___________ ___________________________ $122, 713. 37

The principal cause of the overassessment in the amount of $95,-
093.13 results from the allowance of additional deductions for ordi-
nary and necessary business expenses, as provided in section 234 (a)
(1), Revenue Act of 1918; articles 101, 103, and 561, Regulations, 45.

The allowance of a deduction for amortization of bond discount
causes $5,242.90 of the overassessment. This deduction was omitted
in a prior audit. (Sec. 234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1918; arts. 561
and 563, Regulations, 45.)

The elimination of a portion of the gross income as determined in
a prior audit causes $2,930.97 of the overassessment. (Sec. 233 (a),
Revenue Act of 1918; art. 544, Regulations, 45.)

The balance cf the overasssessment amounting to $19,446.37 rep-
resents the remission of interest assessed on a previously asserted
deficiency.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments, the taxpayer has agreed
to the dismissal of its suit pending in the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York for the recovery of an amount
of income tax in excess of the amount of the above-indicated over-
assessment.

Delaware, Lackawanna & Western R. R. Co., New York, N. Y.
Overassessments, 1927, 02 SN TR S S D $200, 551. 06

The principal cause of the overassessments, in the amount of $187,-
379.51, results from the allowance of additional deductions for losses
sustained upon the sale of certain assets, since such losses were under-
stated in the return filed. (Secs. 234 (a) (4), 202, and 204, Revenue
Act of 1926, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.)

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $13,171.55, re-
sults from the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and
necessary business expenses and taxes. (Sec. 234 (a) (1) and (3),
Revenue Act of 1926; sec. 23 (a) and (¢) Revenue Act of 1928; arts.
101, 110, 131, and 561, Regulations, 69; arts. 121, 130, and 151,
Regulations, 74.)

Ehret, George, estate of, New York, N. Y.
Overassessments 1917, 1919, 1923, 1924 __ ______ ____________.____ $751, 490. 39

The overassessments for the years 1917 and 1919 in the amount
of $689,710.45 represent the excess of the tax assessed over the correct
tax liabilities for those years, as determined pursuant to the final order
of the United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the instant
case, Dockets Nos. 31067 and 31068.

The amount of $50,393.37 of the overassessments results from the
allowance of additional deductions for depreciation. It was deter-



24 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

mined that the deductions for depreciation claimed in the returns
filed were less than the reasonable allowances authorized by sections
214 (a) (8) Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1924, and articles 161, Regula-
tions, 62 and 65.

Of the overassessments, $11,104.32 is due to the revised evalua-
tions of merchandise stocks made necessary because of the difficulty
of ascertaining the market prices which prevailed on specific dates.
(Sec. 203, Revenue Act of 1921; sec. 205, Revenue Act of 1924; and
the rcuulatlons promulgated thereunder. )

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $282.25, results
from the elimination of a portion of the amounts reported as being
received from rents and interest. Investigation discloses that such
amounts were erroneously overstated in the returns filed for the years
1923 and 1924. (Secs. 213 (a), Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1924, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.)

Equitable Trust Co. of New York, N. Y.

Overassessments 1923 to 1927, inelusive__________ . _______ $366, 815. 04
Withheld. X N S 86, 854. 35

The principal cause of the above overassessments, in the amount of
$256,094.55, results in the allowance of increased credits for foreign
taxes paid. Investigation discloses that such credits were understated
in prior audits for the years 1924, 1925, 1926, and 1927. (Secs. 238,
Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.)

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinry and necessary
business expenses, taxes, and bad debts causes $135,663.43 of the
overassessments, since it was determined that such deductions were
understated in prior audits for the years 1923, 1924, 1926, and 1927.
(Sec. 234 (a) (3) and (5), Revenue Act of 1921; sec. 234 (a) (3),
Revenue Act of 1924; and sec 234 (a) (1) Revenue Act of 1926;
arts.131, 151, and 561, Regulations, 62;arts. 131 and 561, Regulations,
65; and arts. 110 and 561 Revulatlons 69.)

The elimination of portlons of gross incomes as determined in prior
audits causes $22,188.16 of the overassessments. Further investiga-
tion discloses that such incomes were overstated. (Sec. 233 (a),
Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1924, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.)

The balance of the overassessments, in the amount of $39,723.25,
represents a portion of the interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

Erie Railroad Co., Cleveland Ohio
Overassessment 1926 _ _ _ _ _ e $54, 329. 01
Withheld.____ e 61, 577. 34

The principal cause of the above overassessment, in the amount of
$110,329.83, is due to the allowance of additional deductions for
deprecmtlon It was determined that the deductions for depreciation
claimed in the return filed were inadequate and less than the reason-
able allowances authorized by section 234 (a) (7), Revenue Act of
1926, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessment, amounting to $5,576.52, results
from the allowance of additional deductions for ordmary and neces-
sary business expenses, interest, taxes, and losses sustained upon the



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 5,

final disposition of certain capital assets. (Sec. 234 (a) (1) (2) (3)
and (4), Revenue Act of 1926; arts. 101, 121, 131, 141, 561, and 563,
Regulations 69.)

Erlanger, Abraham, estate of, Elberon, N. J.

Overassessment 1929_ . ____ .. $488, 769. 11

Of the overassessment, the amount of $463,235.80 is caused by the
allowance of a credit under the provisions of section 301 (b), Revenue
Act of 1926, representing the amount of State inheritance taxes paid
subsequent to the filing of the Federal estate tax return. (Art. 9 (a),
Regulations 70.)

The balance of the overassessment, amounting to $25,533.31, repre-
sents the remission of interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

Fitkin, A. E., New York, N. Y.

Overassessment 1928 - . $162, 631. 43

The overassessment in this case, in the amount of $146,042.93,
results from allocating income reported by the taxpayer in his return
for this year to other years, to the Fitkin Utilities, Inc., and the Fitkin
Realty & Improvement Co., affiliated corporations, whose stocks
were owned by this taxpayer. As a result of these and other adjust-
ments of minor importance there have been determined deficiencies
against the taxpayer for the year 1927 and against Fitkin Utilities,
Inec., for the years 1927 and 1928. (Sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928
and the regulations promulgated thereunder.)

The balance of the overassessment, amounting to $16,588.50, is
caused by the elimination of a portion of the gross income reported in
the return filed. Investigation discloses that such income accrued
during other taxable years and was included in the taxable incomes
which formed the basis for the assessment of deficiencies in tax for
such other years. (Secs. 22 (a) and 44 (a) and (b), Revenue Act of
1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.)

Flannery Bolt Co., Pitisburgh, Pa.

Overassessments 1917, 1918 __________________________________ $110, 296. 32

Of the overassessments, the amount of $68,571.31 results from the
allowance of additional deductions for depreciation. It was deter-
mined that such deductions as allowed in prior audits were inadequate
and less than the reasonable allowances authorized by section 12 (a)
(2), Revenue Act of 1916, section 234 (a) (7), Revenue Act of 1918,
and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $41,725.01, is
caused by the allowance of a deduction representing a net loss sus-
tained in the year 1919. This deduction was omitted in the prior
au(%it. (Sec. 204 (b), Revenue Act of 1918; art. 1603, Regulations,
45.

Frost Lumber Industriss, Inc., of Missourt, Shreveport, La.

Overassessments 1920, 1924, 1927, 1928___________ . _______.____ $115, 664. 31

The principal cause of the overassessments, in the amount of -
$84,103.15, is due to the elimination of an amount included in the
gross Income of a prior audit as profit realized from the sale of certain



26 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

capital assets. The transaction involved was not consummated until
the year 1921 and resulted in no recognizable gain for that year under
the provisions of section 202 (¢) (3), Revenue Act of 1921, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

Other contributing causes of the overassessments and the amounts
attributable thereto may be summarized as follows: Elimination of a
portion of an amount included in the gross income on account of the
destruction of certain capital assets by fire, $7,230.58; increased
allowance for depletion, $924.84; inventory adjustments, $8,616.53;
remission of interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies,
$14,789.21.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments and the dismissal of a suit
against the taxpayer which is pending in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana for the recovery of an
erroneous refund, the taxpayer has agreed to the dismissal of its suits
pending in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Missouri for the recovery of amounts of income and profits taxes and
interest in excess of the aggregate of the above-indicated overassess-
ments. -

Glen Alden Coal Co., Scranton, Pa.

Overassegsments, 1923 to 1926, inclusive,__________.____________ $431, 802. 69

The overassessments of income tax in favor of the above-named
taxpayer, in the amount of $422,517.17, result from the allowance of
additional deductions for depreciation and depletion.

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $9,285.52, is
caused by the allowance of deductions in the year 1923 for losses
sustained upon the abandonment of certain capital assets (sec. 234
(a) (4), Revenue Act of 1921, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder).

The staff of the committee questioned the reasonableness of the
deductions for depreciation. This matter, therefore, is being given
further consideration by the Bureau, and the payment of the refund
is being withheld pending such consideration.

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Arkon, Ohio
Overassessments 1917 to 1919, inclusive____ _____________________ -~ $120, 000

The principal cause of the overassessments, in the amount of $67,-
574.75, results from the allowance of additional deductions for
depreciation. It was determined that the deductions allowed in a
prior audit are inadequate and less than a reasonable allowance au-
thorized by sections 12 (a) second Revenue Act of 1916, and 234 (a)
(7) Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Another major contributing cause of the above overassessments,
in the amount of $51,837.17, is due to the allowance of additional
deductions for amortization of the costs of facilities installed or
acquired after April 6,1917. (Sec. 234 (a) (8), Revenue Act of 1918.)

The balance of the overassessments represents the remission of
interest assessed on a previously asserted deficiency.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments, the taxpayer has agreed
to the dismissal of suits pending in the United States District Courts
for the District of Connecticut and the Northern District of Ohio
for the recovery of amounts of income and profits taxes and interest
in excess of the aggregate of the above-indicated overassessments.



‘REFUNDS WND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 20

Gulf State-Steel Co., Birmingham, Ala.
‘Overassessmerits, 1926 to 1928, inclusive._____._____ ST $34, 605. 42

The principal cause of the overassessments, in the amount of
$81,664.87, results from the allowance of additional deductions for
depreciation and depletion. It was determined that such deductions
as claimed in the returns filed were inadequate and less than the rea-
sonable allowances authorized by section 234 (a) (7) and (8), Revenue
Act of 1926, section 23 (k) and (1), Revenue Act of 1928, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses and amortization of bond discount and expense
causes $2,848.09 of the overassessments. These deductions were
understated in the return filed. (Sec. 23 (a), Revenue Act of 1928;
arts. 121 and 176, Regulations, 74.) _

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $92.46, repre-
sents the remission of interest previously asserted on a deficiency for
‘the year 1926.

M. A. Hanna Co., Cleveland, Ohio
@verassessment, 1929__.__ . $126, 062. 34

The overassessment represents the entire tax assessed and paid on
the basis «of the final consolidated income-tax return filed for the
calendar year 1929. The amount of $125,346.49 of the overassess-
ment results from the allowance as deductions of the net operating
losses for 1928 and 1929 of a certain subsidiary corporation which
was omitted from the affiliated group in the computation of the
-consolidated net incomes as reported in the returns filed (secs.
141 and 142, Revenue Act of 1928; art. 731, Regulations, 74, and
arts. 1, 18, and 41 (b), Regulations, 75).

The amount of $568.51 of the overassessment results from a de-
crease in the reported gross income, and the balance of the over-
assessment amounting to $147.34 results from the allowance of an
additional deduction for losses sustained on the sale of certain capital
assets. After investigation, it is determined that the gross income
was overstated and the deduction claimed for losses was understated
in the return filed (secs. 22 (a) and 23 (f) and (g), Revenue Act
of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

Hocking Valley Railway Co., Columbus, Ohzo

Overassessments, 1918, 1919, 1922-24, inclusive.._ ... _________ $112, 639. 80
B L e e —— 86, 333. 49

The principal .cause of the above overassessments, in the amount
-of $75,231.13, results from the elimination of certain amounts reported
in the returns filed as gross income. Investigation discloses that a
portion of such amounts represent nontaxable income and that the
balance represents income taxable in prior years when properly
-accrued (sees. 233 (a), Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1924, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder). :

Another major contributing cause of the overassessments, in the
.amount of $55,557.86, results from the transfer from the taxable
year 1924 to the year 1920 of an amount claimed by the taxpayer
under the guaranty provisions of section 209, Transportation Act of
1920. In accordance with the provisions of S. M. 2970 (C. B.



28 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

1V-1, 127) such an amount is taxable in the year 1920 and was
included in the gross income for that year.

The entire overassessments for the years 1918 and 1919, in the
amount of $2,223.19, result from the reduction of tax liability by the
2-percent tax paid for the taxpayer by the Director General of Rail-
roads under the authority of the Federal Control Act, enacted March 2,
1918 (40 Stat. L. 451).

Of the overassessments, the amount of $5,625.33 is caused by the
allowance of a deduction representing a net loss sustained in a prior:
taxable year. After investigation, it was determined that such de-
duction was omitted in the return filed. (Sec. 204, Revenue Act of
1921, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.)

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $60,335.78,
results from the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and
necessary business expenses and interest. (Secs. 234 (a) (1) and (2),
Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1924; arts. 101, 121, and 561, Regulations,
62 and 65; arts. 103 and 563, Regulations, 62.)

Illinois Glass Co., Alton, Ill.
Overassessments, 1917, 1918 __________________________________ $223, 393. 22

The amount of $102,877.23 of the overassessments results from the
allowance of additional deductions for depreciation. The additional
deductions for depreciation result from computing the amount of
depreciation sustained upon the value as of March 1, 1913, of certain
assets acquired prior to that date. (Sec. 12 (a) second, Revenue Act
of 1916, and sec. 234 (a) (7), Revenue Act of 1918; art. 159, Regula-
tions, 33 (revised), and arts. 161, 163, and 561, Regulations, 45.)

The recomputation of the profits-tax liability under the provisions
of section 210, Revenue Act of 1917, causes $75,471.35 of the over-
assessment for the year 1917. Investigation discloses that the tax, as
computed in the prior audit by reference to representative corpora-
tions specified in section 210, was overstated.

Of the overassessments, $19,713.41 is due to the allowance of addi-
tional deductions for ordinary and necessary business expenses.
(Sec. 12 (a) first Revenue Act of 1916, and sec. 234 (a) (1), Revenue
Act of 1918; art. 131, Regulations, 33 (revised), and arts. 103 and 561,
Re(%ulations, 45.)

ther causes contributing to the above overassessments are due to
the allowance of deductions for losses sustained upon the abandon-
ment of certain capital assets and to the allowance of a deduction for
amortization of the costs of facilities installed or acquired after April
6, 1917. (Sec. 12 (a) second Revenue Act of 1916; sec. 234 (a) (4),
Revenue Act of 1918; sec. 234 (a) (8), Revenue Act of 1918; and the
regulations promulgated thereunder.)

Iroquois Iron Co. and subsidiaries, Youngstown, Ohio
Overassessments, 1918, 1919___ . __ __________________________ $2, 768, 892. 21

The proposed overassessments result {from two major causes; (1)
Change in ruling as to affiliation, (2) increased allowance of amortiza-
tion. Inasmuch as this case has been withheld pending further inves-
tigation, it is not deemed proper to discuss the issues invelved at this.
time.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 29

Irvine, Thomas, estale of, St. Paul, Minn.
Overassessiment, 1930___ e $146, 282. 28

The entire overassessment is caused by the allowance of a credit
under the provisions of section 301 (b), Revenue Act of 1926, repre-
senting the amount of State inheritance taxes paid subsequent to the
filing of the Federal estate tax return (art. 9 (a), Regulations, 70).

Kresge, Sebastian S., Miami Beach, Fla.
Overassessments, 1929, 1930 - _ _ ... $135, 600. 20

The principal basis of claims resulting in overassessments of
$134,367.91 is attributable to the improper inclusion in taxable in-
come of dividends received from the S. S. Kresge Co. for the years
1929 and 1930. The dividends excluded in the 1929 return have been
included in the 1928 taxable income and those eliminated from the
1930 return are properly subject to tax in the year 1931. 'This case is
governed by the Revenue Act of 1928, sections 22 and 42, which are
substantially the same as section 213 of the Revenue Acts of 1924 and
1926.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $1,232.29 is
caused by the allowance of deductions for depreciation and amortiza-
tion of certain leaseholds. Investigation discloses that such deduc-
tions were erroneously omitted from the return filed (sec. 23 (a) and
23 (k), Revenue Act of 1928; arts. 130-and 201, Regulations, 74).

McGregor, Eliza H., estale of, San Francisco, Calif. :
Overassessments, 1928 to 1930, inclusive..__ . _ .. __________.____ $75, 495. 81

The overassessments result from the elimination from taxable
income of amounts reported in the separate income-tax returns of
this taxpayer filed for the above year as her assumed share of the
community income which was determined to represent taxable income
of her husband (sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928; art. 51, Regula-
tions, 74).

The net reductions in net income are based upon the decision in
Hirsch v. United States, 62 Fed. (2d) 128, certiorari denied April 10,
1933. The decision held that dividends received in 1928 on stock
that was community property under California law but which had
been purchased by funds of the marital community acquired prior to
the amendment of the California Civil Code of July 29, 1927, were
wholly taxable to the husband. Applying this principle to the
instant case, the amounts referred to above have been allocated and
taxed to the taxpayer’s husband, producing a deficiency in tax in his
case for the years here involved materially in excess of the aggregate
overassessments herein.

Merrell-Soule Co., Syracuse, N. Y. (now Syracuse Food Products Corporation)
Overassessments, 1917, 1918, 1919, and 1922_______________._____ 8254, 561. 54

The amount of $241,378.62 of the overassessments results from the
allowance of additional deductions for depreciation of patents. It
was determined that the deductions for depreciation as allowed in
prior audits were inadequate and less than the reasonable allowances
authorized by section 12 (a) second, Revenue Act of 1926, sections
234 (a) (7), Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, and the regulations pro-



30 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

mulgated thereunder (Syracuse Food Products Corporation, formerly
Merrell-Soule Company v. Commaissioner, 21 B. T. A. 865).

A small portion of the overassessments, $8,029.56, for the years
1918 and 1919 results from the allowance of credits for foreign taxes
paid, since an investigation discloses that such eredits and part of the
foreign income for 1918 were omitted in a prior audit. (Sec. 238,
Revenue Act of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
Mead Cycle Company v. Commaissioner, 10 B. T. A. 887.)

The balance of the overassessments in the amount of $5,153.36 is
due to an excess interest collection.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments, the taxpayer has agreed
to the dismissal of its suit pending in the United States Court of Claims
for the recovery of income and profits taxes in excess of the aggregate
of the above-indicated overassessments.

Mrami Realty Trust, Chicago, Ill.
Overassessments, 1923 to 1926, inclusive_ . . .. . _.__.____ $226, 589. 90

The amount of $205,320.45 of the overassessments results from the
redetermination of the tax liability of the above-named taxpayer as a
corporation. After investigation it was determined that the taxpayer
is a corporation within the meaning of section 2, Revenue Acts of 1921,
1924, and 1926, and section 701, Revenue Act of 1928, and the deter-
mination of its tax liability as a trust materially overstated such lia-
bility. The determination for the above years is consistent with the
final order of determination entered by the United States Board of
Tax Appeals in the instant case for the fiscal year 1926, Docket No.
46077.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $21,269.45 rep-
resents interest assessed on previously asserted deficiencies for the
taxable years 1923 and 1924.

Minnesota & Ontario Paper Co., Minneapolis, Minn.

Overassessments, 1922 to 1928, inclusive_______________________ $229, 605. 54
Barred 17, 500. 00

The overassessment for the year 1922 in the amount of $49,318.77
is caused by the allowance of an additional deduction representing an
adjusted net loss sustained. The adjustments in inventory and other
Income for the years 1917 to 1920, inclusive, eliminated all profit for
the year 1922 and, in fact, resulted in the determination of net losses
for the years 1921 and 1922 (sec. 204 (b), Revenue Act of 1921, and
the regulations promulgated thereunder).

The overassessment for the year 1923 in the amount of $29,427.69
results from the computation and determination of the tax lability
by the United States Board of Tax Appeals in the case of a subsidiary
corporation for that year, Docket No. 41834.

The amount of $65,755.78 of the overassessment for the year 1924
and $11,144.96 of the overassessment for the year 1925 represents the
excess of the taxes assessed over the correct tax liabilities determined
pursuant to the final orders of the United States Board of Tax Appeals
esgtlergd in the instant case for those years, Docket Nos. 51134 and

110),

Of the overassessments'the amount of $34,886.43 results from the

allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary business



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 31

expenses, interest, and taxes. After investigation, it was determined
that such deductions were understated in the prior audit (sec. 234
(a) (1), (2), and (3), Revenue Act of 1926; sec. 23 (a), (b), and (c),
Revenue Act of 1928; and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

The allowance of additional deductions for depreciation causes
$13,551.70 of the above overassessments. It was determined that
the deductions allowed in prior audits were inadequate and less than
the reasonable allowances authorized by section 234 (a) (7), Revenue
Act of 1926, and section 23 (k), Revenue Act of 1928; article 161,
Regulations 69, and article 201, Regulations 74.

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $25,520.21
represents the remission of interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

As a result of the foregoing adjustments, the taxpayer has agreed
to the dismissal of its suits pending in the Court of Claims and the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota for the
recovery of an amount of taxes in excess of the aggregate of the above-
indicated overassessments.

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., Newport News, Va.

@yerassessments; 1925, 1926-__ oo o oo oo oooaee $23, 126. 06
VAT L S L R e R e e 80, 777. 93
IBapredsss sl ot - g el DT R s DR D, SRR 67, 354. 03

The principal cause of the above overassessments in the amount of
$47,658.79 is due to the allowance of deductions representing net losses
sustained in prior taxable years. It was determined that such deduc-
tions were omitted from the returns filed (sec. 206, Revenue Act of
1924, and the regulations promulgated thereunder). ‘

Of the overassessments, $35,043.01 is due to transferring to prior
years the profit realized on the construction of hulls and reported as
income in the year 1925. The taxpayer in filing its original returns
for the years 1920 to 1925, inclusive, failed to include the profit on
hulls in the years in which the vessels were being constructed. In
some instances, all of the profit was not reported until several years
after the hulls were completed. It was therefore necessary to restate
the profit on hulls and include it in income in the years in which it
was actually realized. The profit on the hulls was included in income
for the years 1920 to 1924 and the returns for those years closed
(sec. 233 (a) Revenue Act of 1924, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder).

The amount of $2,415.58 of the overassessments represents correc-
tions in bond discount and depreciation. The allowance for depreci-
ation has been increased slightly, due principally to corrections made
in the depreciable base on account of the adjustment of amortization.
The taxpayer did not include all of the assets on which amortization
was claimed in the depreciable assets shown in the return for the year
1925. As the residual value of the assets exceeded the cost included
in the depreciable base, the depreciable base was increased for the
purpose of determining the allowance for depreciation (sec. 234 (a)
(1) (7), Revenue Act of 1924; arts. 101, 161, 561 and 563, Regulations
65

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $18,786.61 is
caused by the elimination of an amount included in the gross income
as plant rental. This was subsequently held to represent contractual



32 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

amortization and was therefore applied against the original cost of
the assets on which amortization was claimed (sec. 233 (a), Revenue
Act of 1924, and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

Norfolk & Western Railway Co. and subsidiaries, Roanoke, Va.

Overassessments, 1922, 1923, 1925, 1926 - _ . _ . _______________ $729, 182. 40

Of the overassessments, $212,242.23 is caused by the allowance of
additional deductions for depreciation. The taxpayer was one of a
very small minority of the railroads of the country which pursuant to
an election permitted by the Interstate Commerce Commission, chose
to set up in its accounting system a reserve for, and to deduct from
annual profits depreciation on ways and structures as distinguished
from equipment. Since 1907 the taxpayer has consistently deducted
from annual profits an allowance for exhaustion, wear and tear of its
roadway property, setting up a depreciation reserve to provide a fund
for future renewals and replacements. Additions made subsequent to
1914, with few exceptions, were not added to the depreciation base
although the additions were capitalized. It was determined that the
deductions for depreciation claimed in the returns filed were inade-
quate and less than the reasonable allowances authorized by sections
234 (a) (7) Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1926, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder.

The transfer to other taxable years of an amount representing com-
pensation for the use of the taxpayer’s railroad properties causes
$287,023.08 of the overassessment for 1923. Such amount acerued
during other taxable years has been considered in the determination
of the tax liabilities for such years (sec. 233 (a), Revenue Act of 1921,
and the regulations promulgated thereunder). '

The allowance of deductions representing amounts contributed to a
pension fund maintained for the benefit of the taxpayer’s employees
causes $116,616.53 of the overassessments for the years 1925 and 1926.
(Sec. 234 (a) (1), Revenue Act of 1926; arts. 101 and 561, Regulations,
69; Hibbard, Spencer, Bartlett & Co. v. Commissioner 5 B. T. A. 464;
Elgin National Watch Co. v. Commissioner 17 B. T. A, 339.)

Other causes of overassessments and amounts attributable thereto
are the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses, amortization of bond discount and expenses, in-
terest, taxes and losses, $52,913.69, (secs. 234 (a) (1) (2) (3) and (4),
Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1926; arts. 101, 121, 131, 141, 561, and 563,
Regulations 62 and 69); the elimination of amounts from gross income
which did not constitute taxable income, $27,771.76 (sec. 233 (a),
Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1926); reallocation of income, $19,190.12
(sec. 233 (a), Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1926); affiliation, $13,416.82
(sec. 240, Revenue Act of 1921); remission of interest assessed on
deficiency, $8.17.

The Ohio Power Co., Newark, Ohio

Overassessments, 1923, 1925_ . __ ___ __ . $48, 110. 52
Withheld. . _____ __.__ s R e 31, 295. 71

The amount of $59,974.76 of the overassessments is determined
pursuant to final orders of the United States Board of Tax Appeals
entered in the instant case for the above years, Docket Nos. 41001
and 61534. The only question presented involved the determination



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 33

of the proper depreciable base for the properties and the determina-
tion, as well, of appropriate depreciation rates to be used in computing
allowances for exhaustion, wear and tear on such assets that are sub-
ject to depreciation for the years above mentioned.

The balance of the overassessments, amounting to $19,431.47,
represents a portion of the interest assessed on previously asserted
deficiencies.

Packard Motor Car Co., Detroit, Mich.

Overassessment, 1930, - .. $137, 883. 30

The principal cause of the overassessment in the amount of
$71,693.09 is due to an inventory adjustment. A physical inventory
taken in 1930 was found to be more than the book inventory as at
that date. The book inventory was corrected to reflect the true
physical inventory and this correction, increase of book inventory,
was reflected in the closing inventory, and accordingly in the cost of
goods sold and net income as reported by the original return for 1930.
The tax assessed for 1930 was accordingly larger by the tax computed
on the increase of closing inventory than if this increase had not been
made (sec. 22 (c), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations promul-
gated thereunder).

Another major contributing cause of the above overassessment in
the amount of $62,012.66 is due to to the allowance of deductions for
tool costs. Investigation disclosed that the allocation as made by the
taxpayer was improper. The charge-off of the tools was therefore
reallocated on the basis of production as provided by section 23 (k),
Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

The redetermination of the losses and gains realized from the sale of
certain securities caused $2,982.11 of the overassessment. It was
determined that a certain loss was omitted and that certain gains
were overstated in the return filed (secs. 22 (a), 23 (f), and 113,
Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

The elimination of a portion of the gross income reported in the
return filed causes $914.12 of the overassessment. This income
accrued during a prior taxable year and was included in the taxable
income which formed the basis for the assessment of a deficiency in
tax for such year (sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder).

The balance of the overassessment, amounting to $281.32, results
from the allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses and taxes (sec. 23 (a) and (c), Revenue Act of 1928;
arts. 121 and 151, Regulations, 74).

Pan-American Life Insurance Co., New Orleans, La.

Overassessments, 1923 to 1926, inclusive_ _ _ .. . ____________ $76, 118. 84

The overassessments are determined pursuant to final orders of the
United States Board of Tax Appeals entered in the instant case for
the above years, Docket Nos. 38145 and 38266.

The overassessments are due to the deduction for the excess of 4
percent of the mean of reserve funds over exempt interest allowable
in accordance with section 245 (a) (2) of the Revenue Act of 1921.



34 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES; 1933

Pan.American Petroleum Co., Los Angeles, Calif.

Overassessments, 1920, 1925, 1926_____ . _________ $109, 177. 96-

The overassessment for the year 1920, in the amount of $38,234.49,.
results from the computation and determination of the tax liability
for that year by the United States Board of Tax Appeals in the case:
of the parent corporation of the affiliated group of which the above--
named taxpayer was a member, Docket No. 50400.

Of the overassessments, $49,074.89 results from the allowance of’
additional deductions for ordinary and necessary business. expenses,.
such deductions being understated in the returns filed. (Sec:.234 (a)
(1), Revenue Act of 1926; arts. 101, 223, and 561, Regulations, 69;:
T. D. 4025 (C. B. VI-1, 75).)

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $21,868.58 results.
from the revision of the reported valuations of the opening inventory..
It was determined that the opening iriventories reported were under-
valued. Revisions are made accordingly and the opening inventories:
used are the same as those used in the determination of the tax liability-
for a preceding year. (Sec. 205, Revenue Act of 1926, and. the regu--
lations promulgated thereunder. '

Pan American Petroleum & Transport Co. and subsidiaries, New: York

Overassessments 1918, 1919__ ______________ ot e $785, 184. 51
Withheld for-direct settlement by Comptroller General.._ ________ 14, 078. 05,
The principal cause of the overassessments in the amount of
$626,278.48 results from the allowance of deductions for the amorti-
zation of the cost of vessels acquired after April 6, 1917, for the trans—
portation of articles or men contributing to the prosecution of the
World War. These deductions were erroneously omitted from the-
returns filed (secs. 234 (a) (8), Revenue Act of 1918, and 1209 Revenue-
Act of 1926, and the regulations promulgated thereunder; American-
Hawaiian Steamship Company v. Commissioner, 7 B. T. A. 13).

Of the overassessments, the amount of $128,732.67 is due to the:
allowance of additional deductions for losses sustained during the:
taxable years upon the abandonment of certain assets (sec. 234 (a):
(4), Revenue Act of 1928; arts. 143 (as amended by T. D. 3206,.
C. B. 5, 142) 144 and 561, Regulations, 45).

Other causes of overassessments and amounts attributable thereto:
are caused by an understatement of the deductions for bond expense:
and the amortization of bond discount, $25,858.48, section 234 (a) (1),
Revenue Act of 1918; articles 101, 544, and 561, Regulations 45;:
increased deductions for depletion and depreciation, $14,109.32,.
section 234 (a) (7) and (9), Revenue Act of 1918, and articles 161, 201,
and 561, Regulations, 45; additional deductions for ordinary and
necessary business expenses, $4,283.61, sections 233 (a) and 234 (a)
(1). Revenue Act of 1918; articles 77 to 80, inclusive, 101, 541 (as:
amended by T. D. 3612, C. B. TI1-2, 244) and 561, Regulations, 45..

Penfield, Anne W, (Mrs.) Philadelphia, Pa.
Overassessments, 1918, 1923,. 1924 "L iR $240, 779. 90

The overassessments are caused by the allowance of additional net.
losses resulting from the operation of the business regularly carried.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 35

on by the taxpayer and sustained during the years 1919, 1921, and
1922. After applying the 1921 and 1922 net losses against the cor-
rected net income for 1923 the balance of the net loss sustained for
1922 is carried over to the year 1924.

In considering certain refunds approved during 1929 for the above-
mentioned years the Bureau refused to allow any refund caused by
depreciation sustained during the years 1918 to 1922, inclusive, as no
deductions for depreciation were claimed in the returns filed and the
claims for refund seasonably filed did not mention depreciation.
During the review of prior refunds, it was noted that in determining
the gain or loss from the sale of properties, the cost or other bases
had not been reduced by the accumulated depreciation in accordance
with the decision of the Supreme Court of the United States in the
case of United States v. Ludey, 274 U. S. 295, therefore a special field
investigation concerning valuations, the rates, and the amount of de-
preciation sustained for the years 1913 to 1923, inclusive, was made
and a report submitted. Since the taxpayer was considered to be
engaged in business with respect to real estate operations the amount
of depreciation disclosed by the report for each year on properties
still held, appeared to represent a reasonable allowance under the law
and regulations applicable to said years but due to the defect in the
above-mentioned claims and the fact that the taxpayer’s briefs con-
tending for such deductions were filed subsequent to the running of
the statute of limitations, no deduction from gross income for depre-
ciation was allowed for the years 1918 to 1922, inclusive.

In April 1929, the taxpayer filed claims for refund for the years
1918, 1923, and 1924, relative to all issues set forth in previous claims,
in accordance with the provisions of Treasury Decisions 4265 and
4266, C. B. VIII-1, pages 110 and 111, respectively.

Due to the Bureau holding that the claims timely filed were not
deemed sufficiently broad in scope to cover the depreciation element
in computing the net losses for 1919, 1921, and 1922, the taxpayer in
agreeing to close the years 1918 and 1923, under section 606, Revenue
Act of 1928, reserved the right to bring suit for the recovery of all or
any part of the taxes paid for those years on account of the Bureau’s
refusal to increase the 1919 statutory net loss by the depreciation
sustained for that year before applying said net loss against the 1918
net income under the provisions of section 204, Revenue Act of 1918,
and the refusal of the Bureau to allow deductions for depreciation for
the years 1921 and 1922 in computing the alleged statutory net losses
for those years, which, under the provisions of section 204, Revenue
Act of 1921, may be allowed as deductions in computing the taxable
net income for 1923 and any excess relative to the net loss for 1922
may be carried over to 1924.

During July 1930 a suit, which is now pending, was filed in the
District Court of the United States for the Eastern District of Penn-
sylvania for the recovery of $240,779.90 paid as income taxes for the
years 1918, 1923, and 1924, and is predicated on alleged net losses
for 1919, 1921, and 1922 under section 204, Revenue Acts of 1918 and
1921. Due to recent decisions of the Supreme Court of the United
States in the cases of Memphis Oil Company v. U. S. (53 S. Ct. 278),
and Factors and Finance Company v. U. S. (53 S. Ct. 287), that part
of the taxpayer’s claims relative to net losses has been allowed as
said claim had been amended numerous times before rejection.



36 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

The suit filed in the district court of the United States will be
dismissed upon the basis of the allowance of the above-indicated
overassessments.

Pennsylvania Railroad Co. and subsidiaries, Philadelphia, Pa.

Overassessments 1916 to 1921, inclusive______________________ $2, 572, 344. 44
A e e e 1, 156, 448. 19
Barredl 8. s S S 122, 333. 96

The principal cause of the overassessments, in the amount of
$2,409,194.99, is due to the elimimation of the incomes of subsidiary
corporations included in the consolidated returns filed for the respec-
tive years. The elimination is effected for the reason that it was de-
termined that they were not affiliated with the taxpayer corporation
during any part ot the years involved by reason of the fact that sub-
stantially all of their capital stock was not owned or controlled by the
taxpayer or another corporation of the affiliated group or by the
same interests which owned or controlled the capital stock of the
corporations comprising the affiliated group (see. 240, Revenue Acts
of 1918 and 1921).

Of the overassessments, $498,014.39 results from the elimination of
portions of the gross incomes as reported in the returns filed. It was
determined that such amounts (which were included in the determi-
nation of the taxable incomes of other years) were erroneously included
in the gross incomes of the taxable years (sec. 233 (a), Revenue Acts of
1918 and 1921; art. 52, Regulations, 45, and art. 51, Regulations, 62).

The amount of $101,269.33 of the overassessments is due to the
overstatement of miscellaneous items of gross income and the under-
statement of varicus and sundry deductions {from gross income in con-
nection with the taxpayer’s ordinary business operations (sees. 233 (2)
and 234 (a), Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder).

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses, taxes, interest, losses sustained upon the disposition
of capital assets, depreciation and depletion, causes $717,471.70 of the
overassessments. It appears that such deductions were understated
in a prior audit and in the returns filed. (sec. 12 (a) second, Revenue
Act of 1916, sec. 234 (a) (1), (3), (4), (5), (7), and (9), Revenue Acts
of 1918 and 1921, and the regulations promulgated thereundec).

The balance of the overassessments amounting to $2,842.22 is
caused by the redetermination of gains realized from the sale of capital
assets. Investigation discloses that certain gains reported in the
return filed for the year 1921 represented intercompany income and
that the basis employed in the determination of other gains materially
overstated the gross incomes reported in the returns filed for the years
1917, 1918, 1919, and 1920 (sec. 240, Revenue Act of 1921; art. 635,

Regulations 62; T. D. 3174 (C: B. no. 4, p. 40); sec. 202, Revenue Act
of 1918, and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

There is no net refund as the result of the adjustments in the group
of cases of which this case forms an integral part. The changes in
affiliation and the shifts of income and deductions above mentioned
have been properly reflected in the net incomes which formed the
basis for the determination of deficiencies in tax against the non-
affiliated taxpayers for the same years and against this taxpayer for



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 37

other years, of which deficiency amounts substantially in excess of
the overassessments shown above have been assessed and paid.

Phillips Petroleum Co., Bartlesville, Okla.

®verassessraent 11020, . oS awEr S B o A $322, 445. 14

The major item entering into the determination of the overassess-
ment is the depreciation, the allowance of which is responsible for
$266,114.86 of the overassessment. The allowance represents an
increase in depreciation on casinghead gasoline plants and booster
stations. The taxpayer owned 45 casinghead gasoline plants which
were operated during the taxable year. These plants were con-
structed in certain oil fields after the taxpayer had entered into con-
tracts with the operators of the field to extract natural gasoline from
casinghead gas. The life of these plants depend upon the life of the
oil wells covered by the contract. As soon as the flow of oil stops,
there is no further use for a casinghead gasoline plant in the vicinity.
The greater part of the investment in such plants and booster stations
is composed of machinery and equipment. It was determined that
the deductions for depreciation as claimed in the return filed were
inadequate and less than reasonable allowances authorized by section
23 (k) and (1), Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated
thereunder.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses and losses sustained upon the abandonment of
certain capital assets causes $54,081.01 of the overassessment, since
such deductions were understated in the return filed (secs. 23 (a),
(), and (g) and 111, Revenue Act of 1928, and the regulations
promulgated thereunder).

The balance of the overassessment, amounting ot $2,249.27, results
from the elimination of an amount included in the gross income
reported in the return filed. The amount allowed was not income of
the year 1929 (sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, art. 68, Regulations
74; G. C. M. 10739, C. B. XI-2, 65).

Players, Inc., Jersey City, N. J.

Overassessments 1926, 1927, 1929_ __ ________ . _____ $90, 173. 22
Withhel dERERENG e T8 F o T T m— L 20 2, 049. 81
BarrediSir. T8 L oo S RN 3 N . e 1,019. 10

The above overassessments resultfrom the elimination of certain
amounts from the gross incomes reported in the returns filed. It was
determined that such amounts constitute income of other taxpayers
and were included in the taxable incomes which formed the basis for
the assessment of deficiencies in tax against such other taxpayers
(sec. 313 (a), Revenue Act of 1926; sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928,
and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

As a result of the foregoing adjustments the taxpayer has agreed to
the dismissal of its suit pending in the United States Court of Claims
for the recovery of an amount of income tax paid for the year 1926
in excess of the amount of the overassessment for that year.



88 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

Pure 0il Co. and subsidiaries, Chicago, Ill. (formerly Ohio Cities Gas Co.)

Qverassessments, 1917 to 1919, inclusive_—_ 20 __________ """ ____ $2, 678. SO

This case was reported to the joint committee on April 8, 1933.
The case when reported was pending before the United States Board
of Tax Appeals, and upon an agreed stipulation the Board ordered
that there was no deficiency and no overpayment in tax for the Pure
Qil Co. As a result of this order, no certificates of overassessment
were necessary and no assessments of deficiencies were required. The
overassessment of $2,678.80 in favor of the Federal Gas & Fuel Co.
has been fully adjusted by abatement.

Reading Co., Philadelphia, Pa.

Overassessments, 1929, 1930 . _____ . ______________ $148, 309. 19

The principal cause of the overassessments in the amount of $145,-
068.77 1s due to the allowance of an additional deduction for deprecia-
tion as provided under the provisions of section 23 (k), Revenue Act
of 1928; article 201, regulations 74. The taxpayer did not claim any
deduction for the amount contributing to the overassessments for
the reason that it had been previously advised by a revenue agent
that under the income-tax regulations such deductions were not
allowable.

The allowance of additional deductions for ordinary and necessary
business expenses, losses and bad debts, causes $2,557.62 of the
overassessments. It was determined that such deductions were
omitted or understated in the returns filed (secs. 23 (a), 23 (f), 23 (j),
Revenue Act of 1928; arts. 130, 171, and 191, Regulations, 74).

The elimination of a portion of the gross income reported in the
return filed causes $403 of the overassessments. The income accrued
during the taxable year 1928 and was included in the taxable income
which formed the basis for the determination of the correct tax
liability for such year (sec. 22 (a), Revenue Act of 1928, and the
regulations promulgated thereunder).

The allowance as a deduction of the net operating loss of a certain
subsidiary corporation which was omitted from the affiliated group in
the computation of the consolidated net income as determined in the
return filed, causes $279.80 of the overassessments (sec. 141, Revenue
Act of 1928, and the regulations promulgated thereunder).

Sperry Flour Co., San Francisco, Calif.

Overassessment, 1927 . . o e $103, 522. 80

In the above-entitled case, the overpayment was stipulated before
the United States Board of Tax Appeals, using as a basis therefor the
recommendation of the special advisory committee, approved by the
Commissioner. The principal issues involved relate to the proper
basis for depreciation of certain depreciable property, in fixing the
value of stock exchange for assets acquired from a subsidiary, the
determination of profits and understatement of losses resulting from
the sale or abandonment of capital assets and the allowance of
deductions from income of certain ordinary and necessary business
expenses.



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 39

The staff of the committee after a careful review of the case was in
doubt as‘to the facts necessary for the determination of the refund.
Subsequently a conference with Bureau officials was held and as the
facts were still doubtful, the matter was referred to the field. At the
conclusion of the field examination, the Bureau reviewed the additional
information and was still of the opinion that the refund was proper.
In view of the conclusions reached after the field investigation, the
staff raised no further questions in the case and suggested that the
settlement be proceeded with in order to save interest charges.

Title Guarantee & Trust Co., Los Angeles, Calif.
Overassessments, 1923, 1925 to 1927, inclusive..________________ $141, 202. 45

On the net income reported by the taxpayer in its return for 1923,
the Bureau proposed a deficiency, to which the taxpayer agreed,
based on the inclusion in gross income of accrued income, offset by
increase in deductions. The present audit resulting in an overassess-
ment of $30,250.99, the net taxable income previously determined has
been decreased, by noninsurance income offset, by the disallowance
of noninsurance expense.

For the years 1925 and 1926, the taxpayer reported net incomes on
which deficiencies were assessed based on setting up accrued income
not reported and the disallowance as a deduction representing fur-
niture and fixtures charged to expense, offset by an additional de-
duction for depreciation. In the present audit, resulting in the
finding of overassessments of $23,828.20 and $38,163.51, respectively,
the above adjustments have been undisturbed but there has been
excluded from gross incomes noninsurance income offset by disallow-
ance of expenses incident to noninsurance business, thus reducing the
taxable net income previously determined.

For the net income reported in the taxable year 1927, there was
- also issued a notice of deficiency resulting in reducing the ‘et income
by disallowance of furniture and fixture charges and allowance of
additional deductions for depreciation. The deﬁcwncy was due to
the imposition of a rate of tax higher than that used in the return.

The adjustments described above with respect to the elimination
from gross income and deductions of items pertaining to noninsur-
ance business are rendered necessary by the decision of the United
States District Court for the Southern District of California in the
case of the instant taxpayer, Title Guarantee and Trust Company v.
Unaited States, March 14, 1933, reversing 49 Fed. (2d) 641. . No appeal
has been taken, the Department of Justice having accepted the deci-
sion as sound in principle. That decision, based on Home Title In-
surance Company v. United States, 285 U. 5. 195, holds that the tax-
payer herein is taxable as an insurance company under the provisions
of section 246, Revenue Act of 1921, which is identical, so far as here
material, with section 246, Revenue Act of 1924, and the Revenue
Act of 1926 That section defines what shall constitute the gross in-
come of insurance companies. It is limited and defined to be that
income which is derived from investment income and underwriting
income. Gross income not falling within either one of these cate
%)nes is eliminated. Massachusetts Protective Association, Inc. v.

ommissioner, 18 B. T. A. 810, acquiesced C. B. IX-2, 38. The
expenses appropnate to noninsurance business have also been elimi-
nated from allowable deductions.



4(0) REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

Suits covering the years 1923 and 1926 are now pending in the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California.
Upon the scheduling of the overassessments herein proposed for those
vears, motions to dismiss with prejudice will be filed in the cases, as
stated in letter dated May 23, 1933, signed by counsel for taxpayer.
Steps have been taken to insure the filing of such motions.

The years 1925, 1926, and 1927 are now pending before the Board
of Tax Appeals, Docket Nos. 43658 and 49606, and it is proposed to
settle such appeals by stipulation upon the basis here indicated.

United Frut Co., Boston, Mass.
Overassessment, 1924 _ _ L _____ $302, 127. 16

In the above-entitled case, an appeal is pending before the United
States Board of Tax Appeals involving a deficiency in tax for the year
1924. The principal issue involved relates to the allowance of a credit
for foreign income taxes.

The staff of the joint committee was unable to agree with the inter-
pretation placed upon section 238 of the Revenue Act of 1924 upon
which the allowances are predicated by the Bureau, and the case has,
therefore, been withheld pending further investigation.

Wright-Martin Aircraft Corporation, Paterson, N. J.
Overagsessment, 1918, Z8c 8. NS LIRS L I $500, 000

The entire overassessment represents a portion of a deficiency in
tax and interest assessed against this taxpayer and results from the
allowance of a deduction for a loss sustained upon the liquidation of
a subsidiary corporation (secs. 202 and 234 (a) (4), Revenue Act of
1918; arts. 141, 561, 1548, and 1561, Regulations, 45; Burnet v.
Aluminum Goods Manufacturing Co. (287 U. S. 544); G. C. M. 11676,
I. R. B. X1I-17, 2).

As a result of the foregoing adjustment, the taxpayer has agreed to
the dismissal of its suits pending in the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey and the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York for the recovery of income
and profits taxes and interest in excess of the amount of the above-
indicated overassessment.

SupPPLEMENT TO PART 1T

TrREASURY DEPARTMENT,
BureAaU oF INTERNAL REVENUE,
. Washington, January 18, 1935.
Mr. L. H. PARKER,
Chief of Staff, Joiné Committee on Internal Revenue Tazation,
1336 New House Office Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. ParkEer: I am submitting herewith an analysis of the
overassessments in excess of $20,000, together with a letter of trans-
mittal thereof to the joint committee. This analysis is submitted
to you in accordance with the procedure outlined in my letter dated
July 27, 1934.

In some preceding years when the analysis was prepared some
comments were included in the letter of transmittal to the joint com-
mittee concerning particular features disclosed by the analysis. How-
ever, since this analysis of overassessments is similar to that submitted



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 41

for the year 1932, it is not believed that there is any occasion {or
special comment thereon.
Very truly yours,
' RoserT H. Jackson,
Assistant General Counsel for the Bureaw of Internal Revenue.

IncomE-TAax CAsEs

REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED DEC. 31, 1933

The number of income-tax cases involving overassessments and
made the subject of the present analysis is429. From an examination
of these cases it is found that the total original taxes assessed amounted
to $190,493,523.87, the total additional taxes assessed amounted to
$42,472,969.87, the total overassessments previously allowed amount-
ed to $5,764,366.77, and the total overassessments herein analyzed
amounted to $50,303,388.71. The overassessments made the subject
of this analysis involving the profits-tax years 1917 to 1921, inclusive,
aggregate $15,835,027.99, of which $3,856,965.89 represent refunds,
$6,146,690.05 represent credits- to other years, and $5,831,372.05
represent unpaid taxes abated. The sum of $15,835,027.99 is 31.47
percent of the overassessments covered by this analysis, which is a
material decrease from that shown in the report for the year 1932,
which showed 41.46 percent. It will be noted that the percentage
of overassessments due to court decisions decreased from 10.84 per-
cent, shown in the analysis of overassessments for the year 1932, to
9.59 percent, while the percentage of overassessments due to Board
decisions increased from 5.65 percent for 1932 to 7.13 percent. It
will also be noted that the percentages of total overassessments due to
special assessment and invested capital changes have increased
slightly over those shown in the analysis covering the year 1932.
While it is to be expected that these percentages should decrease from
year to year for the reason that these classifications involve the years
1917 to 1921 only, the increases may be explained by the fact that in
the current year there were closed four large cases which accounted
for the greater portion of the overassessments due to these classifica-
tions.

The following is a summary of the result obtained by this analysis
with respect to the income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes:

Analysis of overassessments of income-tax cases

Classification - Refund Credit Abatement Total Percent
Courbidecisions.—to_—ttr S0 0 $3, 311, 726. 59 | $1, 023, 987. 87 $490, 807. 95 | $4, 826, 522. 41 9,59
Board decisions.-- 930, 325.46 | 1,348,854.96 | 1,307,425.20 | 3, 586, 605. 62 7.13
Special assessment.__.__ 296, 968. 78 2185, 179. 07 473, 581. 18 985, 729. 03 1.96
Erroneous assessment.- 130, 082. 96 234, 632.97 | 13, 844, 539. 05 | 14, 209, 254. 98 28.25
Depreciation. ... 1,393, 743. 20 1, 285, 298. 93 412,778.08 | 3,091, 820. 21 6.15
Deplet_lon: S 276, 649. 17 255, 142. 91 104, 489. 64 636, 281. 72 1. 26
Amortization- 31, 053. 77 45, 026. 53 284, 891. 19 360, 971. 49 72
Obsolescence..- - 138, 829. 39 171, 691. 96 118, 542.16 429, 063. 51 .85
Inveptgty changes.. 200, 167. 33 142, 303. 89 900,168.71 | 1, 242, 639. 93 2.47
Affiliation changes 141,095.76 | 2,756,333. 36 12,977.08 | 2,910, 406. 20 5.79
Shift of Income. . 579,700.70 | 1, 210, 186. 57 . 78, 278.81 1, 868, 166. 08 3.71
Invested capital change: 239, 658. 75 485, 652. 96 329, 591. 11 | 1, 054, 902. 82 2.10
Losses and bad debts.... e 748, 924. 07 625, 058. 04 379,021.20 | 1,753,008.31 3.48
Foreign tax credits and deduc-

e TR 395, 552. 28 164, 353. 81 11, 302. 29 571, 208. 38 1.14
Miscellaneous- - - - coooo-o 2,242,756.54 | 2,483,367.30 | 8,050,689.18 | 12,776, 813. 02 25. 40
Bl o O 11,057, 234. 75 | 12, 447, 071.13 | 26, 799, 082. 83 | 50, 303, 388. 71 100. 00




42 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

Analysts of classtficatton *‘ Miscellaneous”’

Percent
X Percent | of total
Classification Refund Credit Abatement Total of miscel-| over-
laneous | assess-
ment
Adjustment of gross in-
come including profit
and loss on sale of capi-
taliassetss- Lot oo el $576,853.19 | $269, 739. 60 [$1, 828, 122. 67 | $2, 674, 715. 46 20. 94 5.32
Nontaxable income and
interest on deficiency...| 235, 539. 42 263,962.79 | 2,413,817.12 | 2,913, 319.33 22.80 5.79
X eSS e S A 23, 775.40 43,054. 52 10, 380. 72 77,210, 64 .60 15
Proceeds from sale of
Haldie i e 40, 664. 31 75, 636. 51 472, 883.39 589, 184. 21 4.61 %17
Installment sales. 45, 232. 68 4,310.94 170, 046. 01 219, 589. 63 1.72 .44
Net losses 75, 651. 26 60, 858.13 79,473.34 215, 882. 73 1.69 .43
Penalty. 18, 084. 68 20, 023. 61 555, 748. 43 593, 856. 72 4,65 1.18
Other adjustments for re-
pairs, compensation of
officers and employees,
interest, donations,
legal expenses, adver-
tising expense, mathe-
matical errors, ordinary
and necessary business
expenses, rents, exempt
organizations, changes
in accounting periods,
taxes, withheld, etc..._| 1,227, 055. 60 | 1,745, 781.20 | 2, 520,217.50 | 5, 493, 054. 30 42.99 10. 92
Total.- -y RUEIach 2, 242, 756. 54 | 2, 483,367.30 | 8, 050, 689. 18 | 12, 776, 813. 02 100. 00 25. 40

EstaTe-Tax Casss

The number of cases covered by this analysis is 265 in which the
total original taxes assessed amounted to $81,655,170.56, the total
additional taxes assessed amounted to $41,731,858.86 and the total
overassessments amounted to $60,960,181.95. Of the total over-
assessments, the amount of $2,893,941.40 was refunded and the amount
of $58,066.240.55 was abated. About 44.1 percent of the abatements
was due to credits allowed for payment of State inheritance taxes
after the Federal estate-tax returns were filed and the indicated Federal
tax liabilities were assessed, the overassessments having been allowed
in accordance with sectlons 301 (b) of the Revenue Acts of 1924 and
1926, as amended by section 802 of the Revenue Act of 1932. This
pohcy was changed during the year 1931 and it will be noted that as a
result of this change there is a material decrease in the percentage of
overassessments due to these credits from that shown in the report
for the year 1932, which was about 74.05 percent.

Analysis of estate-tax overassessments

Classification Refund Abatement Total Percent

Court decision $34, 656. 60 $229, 447. 64 $264, 104. 24 0.44
Board decisions____ 770,319.06 | 11,266,896.49 { 12,037, 215.55 19.75
Credit for State inheri 1, 286, 550. 91 | 25,612, 651.26 | 26,899, 202. 17 44,12
Duplicate assessment 1 30,740.74 | 18,759,061.49 | 18,789,802.23 30.82
Executors’ commissions, miscellaneous ad-

ministration expenses, and claims against

the estate_ S, = 2,764.00 77,333.74 80, 097. 74 .13
Transfers-coc- . o-... 274, 190. 77 1,314, 331.05 1, 588, 521. 82 2.61
Miscellaneous. 494, 719. 32 806, 518. 88 1, 301, 238, 20 2.13

THEIZAL. ocommooo T i 2,8903,941.40 | 58, 066, 240. 55 [ 60, 960, 181, 95 100. 00




PArT II1

GENERAL SURVEY OF OVERASSESSMENTS

43






Part III. GENERAL SURVEY OF OVERASSESSMENTS

During the calendar year 1933 there were 54 overassessment cases
reported to the joint committee. Three of these cases are unadjusted
pending further investigation and in six cases the allowances are
being withheld in connection with proposed deficiencies for other
years. The statistical summary in part II represents 45 cases
reported to the committee during the period January 1 to December
31, 1933, inclusive. These cases, including cases previously reported
but not allowed until 1933, reflected overassessments with interest
in the total amount of $24,176,972.38. The corresponding allow-
ance for the calendar year 1932 was $35,233,733.64. The overassess-
ment allowances for 1933 are accordingly about 30 percent less than
that for the year 1932. The rate of overassessments during 1933
was approximately 67 percent less than the average rate for the
preceding 5 years and 9 months.

The above figures include abatements which occur in cases where
the refund or credit is in excess of $75,000. As abatements constitute
merely the elimination of erroneous bookkeeping entries, and do not
directly affect the revenue, the best indication of the overassessment
situation during 1933 is to be found in a comparison of the refund
and credit allowances with those of prior years. This comparison
is next presented.

For the 21-month period ended December 31, 1928, the total amount
of refunds and credits in excess of $75,000 each was $145,860,031.
This indicated a monthly rate of refundment of $6,945,717. For the
calendar year 1929, the total refunds and credits allowed were $54,-
172,647, resulting in a monthly refundment rate of $4,514,387. For
the calendar year 1930, the total amount of refunds and credits was
$54,852,131, and the monthly rate of refundment was $4,571,011.
For 1931, the total amount of refunds and credits was $25,735,820,
the monthly rate being $2,144,652. For the calendar year 1932, the
refunds and credits totaled $22,913,172, a monthly refundment rate
of $1,909,431. Taken collectively, this reflects an average monthly
rate of $4,017,040 for the entire period up to and including 1932.
For 1933, the total refunds and credits allowed were $16,011,681,
and the monthly rate of refundment was $1,334,307, which repre-
sents a decrease of 30 percent over 1932 and 67 percent over the
average monthly rate for the prior 5 years and 9 months. It is also
interesting to note the decrease in cash refunds allowed during the
calendar year 1933. Cash refunds allowed in excess of $75,000
amounted to $12,412,885 in 1932, in comparison with $15,773,240
in 1931, a decrease of approximately 21 percent. For 1933 cash
refunds total $5,452,616, a decrease of 56 percent over 1932 and
65 percent over 1931.

It will be observed in connection with the overassessment cases
reported to the committee during the calendar year 1933, that over
77 percent of the tax originally and additionally assessed was ulti-

45"



46 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

mately collected. The average percentage of interest paid on the
overassessments allowed during 1933 was approximately 41 percent.

Analysis of all overassessments reported to the committee during
1933 shows that allowances of $6,499,580.09, or 51 percent, were made
on account of taxes for the excess-profits tax years up to and includ-
ing 1921, and that the remaining 49 percent of the allowances were
for years subsequent to 1921. TFurther analysis shows that the inter-
est paid on overassessments prior to 1922 totaled $3,914,715.65, 1. e.,
the interest charges attributable to the excess-profits tax years repre-
sent 75 percent of the interest paid on all overassessments reported
to the committee during the calendar year 1933. The following table
shows to what extent these old cases have affected the overassessment
allowances which have been reported to the committee:

Percent of total overassessments attributable to the excess-profit tax years

Percent

14-month period, Feb. 28, 1927, to Apr. 24,1928 ________________________ 88
T-month period, May 290 Dec 3 1 g 28 T NI 77
12-month period, Jan. 1 to Deec. 31,1929 ______________________________ 7k
12-month periody Jan. 1itoDecyB1 19305 L - " wnr ST e 59
12-month period, Jan. 1 to Dec. 31,1931 ___________.___________________ 53
12-month period, Jan. 1 to Dec. 31,1932_______________________________ 54
12-month period, Jan. 1 to Dee. 81, 1933 _______________________________ 51

Although one-half of the total overassessment allowances still re-
sult from adjustments for the years 1917 to 1921, it may be concluded,
judging from the decline in the amounts comprising these allowances,
that the settlement of these old cases which involve special assess-
ment, invested capital, and amortization, is nearly completed.

In accordance with the practice followed in prior years, a detailed
analysis of the specific reasons for the overassessment allowances in
1933 is presented in the classification of overassessments appearing
i(.{n palrb II. It is believed important to discuss these causes in some

etail.

It appears from the classification that the principal cause of this
year’s overassessments is attributable to the application of the con-
solidated returns provision. The amount of $2,669,110.45, or over
18 percent of all the overassessments, results from this cause. Exam-
ination of the cases involving the question of affiliation reported to
the committee during the calendar year 1933 discloses that practically
all come within the purview of section 240 of the Revenue Acts of
1918 and 1921. The consolidated provision of these acts contained
language which gave rise to a very great amount of litigation before
the meaning of this provision was defined. The most difficult portions
of this section were either revised or eliminated in the 1924 and 1928
acts. The 1934 act restricts this provision to railroads only.

The second major single cause of the overassessments results from
the adjustments in estate taxes. Approximately 15 percent of all the
overassessment allowances for the calendar year 1933 is due to death
taxes. The principal cause of the 1930 and 1931 overassessments,
as well as a major contributing cause since 1927, may be ascribed
to this classification. These adjustments are of various kinds but are
primarily due to the credit for estate and inheritance taxes paid to
the States after the Federal return was made, the revaluation of



REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933 47

the real or personal property, and to additional administrative
expenses not shown on the original return. It is believed the amend-
ment to the 1932 Revenue Act increasing the rates and decreasing the
exemption on estates of decedents dying after the enactment of the
1934 act will have little effect on refund allowances, since the computa-
tion is the same as heretofore under the 1926 act at 1926 rates. The
increased rates are imposed as a supertax; hence no increase in credit
is allowed for payment of State inheritance taxes.

The third important cause of the overassessments reported results
from the determination of depreciation allowances. The amount of
$1,869,765.82, or 13 percent of all the overassessments, is attributable
thereto. The principal difficulties encountered in the determination
are March 1, 1913, valuations, and rates of depreciation. Stricter
administration of depreciation allowances to prevent loss of revenue
through that source is evidenced in the inauguration of a new policy
by the Bureau in respect to these allowances.

Fourth in importance are the overassessments made pursuant to the
final order of the United States Board of Tax Appeals, which account
for about 11 percent of the allowances made. The cases represented
by this classification involve numerous issues and generally result from
stipulations entered into between the Commissioner and the tax-
payer.

Approximately 7.3 percent of all overassessments were due to the
reallocation of income, i. e., the shifting of deductions for expenses
and income to the year in which they were actually incurred and
accrued.

Overassessments aggregating $631,521.38 are caused by the allow-
ance of increased deductions for amortization of war facilities under
the provisions of section 234 (a) (8) of the Revenue Act of 1918. The
provision is one which does not affect years subsequent to 1921.

The preceding detailed discussion of the principal cause of over-
assessments covers the first six classifications of causes and represents
about 69 percent of the total overassessments allowed.

CONCLUSION

The majority of the overassessments reported to the joint committee
during the calendar year 1933, and paid after the 30-day period pre-
scribed by law, represent accurate and careful determinations of tax
liability. Of the 54 cases reported, no adverse criticism could be
made on the basis of the summary of the facts and decision of the Com-
missioner in 36 cases. In the other 18 cases, special investigation of
the files of the Bureau was made, and after careful review of all ma-
terial and relevant factors, only 10 cases remained in which serious
differences arose between the Treasury and the staff of this committee.
The disposition of these 10 cases was as follows: i

Six cases were allowed by the Bureau after conferences with the
staff of the committee. In some of these cases, additional information
was furnished which had the effect of clarifying the issues involved.

Three cases were withheld pending further review.. The settlement
of one of these cases is dependent on the finding of the Board of Tax
Appeals in a case now being tried which involves the same principle
that is in controversy in the instant case.



48 REFUNDS AND CREDITS OF INTERNAL REVENUE TAXES, 1933

One case was changed to conform to the views of the committee and
its staff with the resultant net saving to the Government of $61,120.66.
Respectfully submitted.
Warter L. Tucker, Auditor.
Reviewed by—
ArLLEn T. AxiIN, Auditor.
Approved:
G. D. CHESTEEN,
Assistant Chief of Staff.

<





